! e
TRIRE 1N BORLITY

= FEERe

AL&:D A T, MO AN G TN TR m)uammmg mx«smdn [l






STEREO TAPE DECK
mopEL. GX-600D

ALSO APPLICABLE TO MODEL GX-600DB, GX-600D - PRO
STEREQ TAPE DECK

SECTION1 SERVICEMANUAL ... ... ... e 3
SECTION2 PARTSLIST....................... - £
SECTION 3 SCHEMATICDIAGRAM ...................... 68




Im.

VL

VIL

VIIL

SECTION 1

SERVICE MANUAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFIC ATION S ... i e et ittt e e s 4
MEASURING METHOD ... ..t et et e e e e 7
I. TAPE SPEED DEVIATION ... .. ittt it inrasasarasrsnaneraianan 7
2. WOW AND FLUTTER . ittt s ittt e sttt e sasiatanae e 7
3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE .. ... .. ittt et e e inaan e 7
4, SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO ... i ittt e ittt it ia e e e e asananns 7
5. TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION . ... it ittt e et e e e e e 8
6. CROSS TALK (Cross talk between the tracks) ... vt in it it inieamn s B
F. BRASE RATIO L it e e e e e 8
DISMANTLING OF UNIT ... oottt it i ettt e e i et e aenea 9
MECHANICAL SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT . .. .ottt ittt raaann 11
1. FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT ... .. .. ... . i 12
2. BRAKE SOLENOID POSITION ADJUSTMENT ... ... it 12
3. BRAKE TENSION ADJUSTMENT ... . e e et e e e e 12
4. PINCH WHEEL SOLENOID POSITION ADJUSTMENT ........ ... .00 0iivinnnnns 14
5. PINCH WHEEL PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT ...... ... ... . i, 14
6. REEL TABLE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ...... 00ttt sinasnene. 14
7. TENSION LEVER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT ..... ... i 14
8. SHIFT SWITCH POSITION ADJUSTMENT ..... ... . i i e an 15
9. KEYBOARD RELEASE ROD ADJUSTMENT .......... .. . . . o ... 15
HEAD ADJUSTMENT . ... i e e e i6
1. Models: GX-600D, GX-600DB .................. e 17
2. Model: GX-600D « PRO .. ... i e e 17
AMPLIFIER SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT .. ... . ittt ea e 18
1. PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT .. ... e e ct e 18
2. HIGH RANGE DEVIATION CHECK .. ... .. i i e e et e e aean 18
3. RECORDING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

(Models GX-600D, GX-600D * PRO onby) ... 18
4. RECORDING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

{(Model GX-600DB Only) .. .0vut i mine it et m e e em it 18
3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT -

{Recording Bias Voltage Adjustment) .. ... .ottt i 21
6. DOLBY N.R. AMP. P.C. BOARD ADJUSTMENT

(Model GX-600DB OnIy) .. viiiii e ir st it r e m e e et a e aaneaeas 22

(1) RECORDING DOLBY NR CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT ......c.oiiruiinninnn. 23
(2) PLAYBACK DOLBY NR CIRCUIT ADJUSTMENT .. ...cciiiniiiiannnnnn 23

OPERATING PRINCIPALS OF DOLBY NR CIRCUIT ..............co0iniuvunn. 24
1. RECORDING DOLBY NR ..........c...c... e 24
2. PLAYBACK DOLBY NR .. ittt ittt tetne sttt einaraerananns 25
DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS COILS . ... ... ittt innns vrna e 26
TRANSPORT MECHANISM . ... ... . ittt e e et eaeeanas 27

COMPOSITE VIEWS OF COMPONENTS .. ... ... . .. 30




1. SPECIFICATIONS

1. MODEL: GX-600D, GX-600DB

An asterisk next to a figure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance,

TRACK SYSTEM 4 track-2 channel stereo, monaural system
TAPE SPEED 7-1/2 ips. (19 cmfsec), 3-3/4 ips (9.5 emfsec) 20.8%
+1%
) 5%
WOW AND FLUTTER Less than 0.07%(*(.1%) R.M.5. at 7-1/2 ips.
Less than 0.10%(*0.17%) R.M.5. at 3-3/4 ips.
TOTAL WOW AND FLUTTER Less than 0.13% R.M.S. at 7-1/2 ips.

Less than 0.2% R.M.S. at 3-3/4 ips.

{SCOTCH #150 tape, 3,000 Hz Recording/Playback)
FREQUENCY RESPONSE 30 to 23,000 Hz(*30 to 22,000 Hz)X3 dB at 7-1/2 ips.

30 to 19,000 Hz(*30 to 18,000 Hz)*3 dB at 3-3/4 ips.
{SCOTCH #1211 tape, low noise position, -20VU recording)
DISTORTION FACTOR Less than 0.7% at 7-1/2 ips.

TOTAL DISTORTION FACTOR ' *Less than 1.5% at 7-1/2 ips.

*Less than 2.5% at 3-3/4 ips.

{SCOTCH #211 tape, 1,000 Bz “0” VU Recording/Playback)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO Better than 56 dB(*50 dB)

TOTAL SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO *Better than 45 dB

QUTPUTS LINE QUTPUT 0.775V(0£1 dB)  Using a 700 Hz 07 VU pre-recorded tape, output vol. max.
DIN QUTPUT 0.5V(-4%1 dB) -

INPUTS MIC INFUT More than 0.3 mV

LINE INPUT More than 70 mV
DIN INPUT More than 3 mV
RECORDING PLAYBACK LEVEL 0.775V(0£1.5 dB) using a SCOTCH #211 tape
CROSS TALK Better than 40 dB (stereo)
Betier than 60 4B (*55 dB} (Monaurai)
- (1,000 Hz+3V1 Recording)
ERASE RATIO 1 Better than 70 dB (1,000 Hz+3VU recording}

RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY | 15010 kHz
BIAS LEAK Less than -40VU
HIGH FREQUENCY DEVIATION Within 3 dB 8,000 Hz 3-3/4 ips. tape at 7-1/2 ips.
RECORDING CAPACITY 180 min 2 channel stereo recording

using a 3,600 ft. tape at 7-1/2 ips.
F.FWD AND RWD TIME 170 sec., using a 3,600 ft. tape at 50 Hz
MOTORS CAPSTAN MOTOR 2 speed hysteresis synchronous motor

Type: HM2-16MC(winierized) 4-8 pole

Revolutions: 1,500/1,800 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz
7504900 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz

REEL MOTOR Two 6-pole eddy current outer rotor motors

Type: 24X0-TD

Revolutions: 930/1,120 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz

HEADS ERASE HEAD Type: E4-260

GAP: W Gap

Impedance: 21081+ 10% at 100 kHz

D.C. Resistance: 20Q

RECORDING HEAD Type: R4-200

Gayp: 4 microns

Impedance: 1,8704 at 100 kHz

D.C. Resistance: 8§

PLAYBACK HEAD Type: P4-202

Gap: 1.710.5 microns

Impedance: 1,4008 at 1 kHz

. D.C. Resistance: 26882

TRANSISTORS AND FE.T 28C458LG(CY .. . 16 28C12114D) ... 2

28CT1II{DY(E).. .6 28D360(D) . . .}
Dolby N.R. Circuit

28A564(0) . . . 4 28C458{Cy . .. 12
28C4S58LGIC) . .. 12 : 28K30A(GR) . . . 4




DIGDES IN34A ... 2 10D4 ... 7
182473VE ... 3 10D5 ., .4
Dolby N.R. Circuit
IN34A ... 8 1S2473VE ... 12
ZENER DIODES WZ240 ., . ]
Dolby N.R. Circuit
WZ085 ... 4

POWER SUPPLY

100 10 240V A.C. 50/60 Hz universal models
120V A.C. 60 Hz U/L modeis

220V AC. 50 Hz CEE models

LOOV A.C, 50/60 Hz JPN models

POWER CONSUMPTION

130W/50 Hz, 100W/60 Hz

DIMENSIONS 443(W) x 475(H) x 228(D)ymm
(17.4" x 18.7" x 9"}
WEIGHT GX-600D: 22,0 kg(48.4 Ibs.)

GX-600DB: 22.3 kg(49.0 Ibs.}

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice,

2. MODEL: GX-600D - PRO

An asterisk next to a Ffigure indicates the minimum guaranteed performance.

TRACK SYSTEM

2 track-2 channel stereo, monaural system

TAPE SPEED

15 ips. (38 emysec.), 7-1/2 ips. {19 cm/sec.) 10.8%

1%
Y -1.5%

WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.05%(*3.07%) R.M.S. at .15 ips.
Less than 0.07%(*0.12%) R M.S. at 7-1/2 ips.

TOTAL WOW AND FLUTTER

Less than 0.1% R.M.S. at 15 ips.
Less than 0.15% R.M.S. at 7-1/2 ips.
(SCOTCH #150 {ape, 3,000 Hz Recording/Playback)

FREQUENCY RESPONSIE

30 to 25,600 Hz(*30 to 24,000 Hz}*3 dB at 15 ips.

30 to 23,000 Hz(*30 to 22,000 Hz)X3 dB at 7-1/2 ips.
{SCOTCH #211 tape, low noise position, -20V1J recording)

DISTORTION FACTOR

Less than 0.7%

TOTAL DISTORTION FACTOR

Less than 1.5%

(SCOTCH #211 tape, 1,000 Hz “0” VU Recording/Playback)

SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 59 dB(*50 dB)

TOTAL SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Better than 45 dB

QUTPUTS LINE OUTPUT 0.775V{0%1 dB)  Using a 700 Hz “0" VU pre-recorded tape, output vol., max
DIN QUTPUT 0.5V{-411 dB)
INPUTS : MIC INPUT More than 0.3 mV
LINE INPUT More than 70 mV
DIN INFUT More than 3 mV
RECORDING PLAYBACK LEVEL 0.775V(0£1.5 dB) using a SCOTCH #211 tape.
CROSS TALK Better than 40 dB(stereo}

Betier than 60 dB(*35 dB) (monaural)
{1,000 Hz+3 VU recording)

ERASE RATIO

Better than 70 dB(1,000 Hz+3VU recording)

RECORDING BIAS FREQUENCY

150410 kHz

BIAS LEAK

Less than -40VU

HIGH FREQUENCY DEVIATION

Within 3 dB 8,000 Hz 3-3/4 ips. tape at 7-1/2 ips.

RECORDING CAPACITY

45 min 2 channel stereo recording
using a 3,600 ft. tape at 15 ips.

F.FWD AND RWD TIME

170 sec., using a 3,600 ft. tape at 50 Hz

MOTORS CAPSTAN MOTOR

REEL MOTOR

2 speed hysteresis synchronous motor

Type: HM2-16MC (winterized) 4-8 pole

Revolutions: 1,500/1,800 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz
75¢/900 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz

Two é-pole eddy current outer rotor motors

Type: 24X0-TD

Revolutions: 930/1,120 r.p.m. at 50/60 Hz




HEADS ERASE HEAD

RECORDING HEAD

PLAYBACK HEAD

Type: E2-100

Gap: W Gap

Impedance: 280 at 100 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 2.50

Type: R2-100

Gap: 4.5%1 microns

Impedance: 3 k£2£20% at 10¢ kHz
D.C. Registance: 882

Type: P2-100

Gap: 0.5 to 1 microns
Impedance: 1.9 kQ¥20% at 1 kHz
D.C. Resistance: 18043

TRANSISTORS 28C458LG(IC) . .. 6 28C1211(D) . ..
28C711(D)(E).. . 6 28D360(D) . . .
DIODES IN34A ... 2 10D4 ... 7
182473VE . .. 3 10D5 ... 4
ZENER DIODE WZ2ia ... 1

POWER SUPPLY

100 to 240V AC. 50/60 Hz universal models
120V A.C. 60Hz U/L models

220V A.C. 504z CEE models

100V A.C. 50/60 Hz JPN models

POWER CONSUMPTION 130W/50Hz, 100W/60 Hz

DIMENSIONS 443(W} x 475(H) x 228(D) mm
(174" x 18.7" % 9')

WEIGHT 22.0 kg {(48.4 1bs.)

NOTE: Specifications subject to change without notice




iIl. MEASURING METHOD

1. TAPE SPEED DEVIATION

Line

output input Frequency

GX-600D Counter

Fig. 1

As shown in Fig. 1, connect a Frequency Counter to
the Line output of Model GX-600D. Playback a
1,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape. Take a Frequency
Counter reading at the beginning, middle, and end
of tape winding during playback. The maximum
value of these respective readings will represent
tape speed deviation.

. WOW AND FLUTTER

Ltinet input W d
outpu inp oW an
GX-600D Flutter Meter

Fig. 2
METHOD A

As shown in Fig. 2, connect the Line output of
Model GX-600D to the input of a Wow and Flutter
Meter. Playback a 3,000 Hz pre-recorded test tape
and take a Wow and Flutter Meter reading at the
beginning, middle, and end of tape winding. The
maximum value of these respective readings will
represent the Wow and Flutter,

METHOD B

Supply a 3,000 Hz sine wave signal from an Audio
Frequency Oscillator and make a recording on a
blank tape at the beginning, middle, and end of tape
winding. Rewind and playback the resultant signal.
Measure Wow and Flutter with a Wow and Flutter
Meter. (The Wow and Flutter value of Method B
will be close to +/2 times of value of Method A.)

3. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

Audio Line
Frequency joutput input| x.600D
Oscillator | ATT. ]

Line
output
input

High Sensitivity
V.T.V.M.
Fig. 3

For measuring Frequency Response, connect instru-

ments as shown in Fig. 3 and proceed as follows:

1) Supply a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal to the Line
input of Model GX-600D from an Audio Frequ-
ency Oscillator through an Attenuator.

2) Set recorder to recording mode and turn recording
level control volume to maximum. adjust At-
tenuator to obtain a 0 dB V.T.V.M. reading.

-3) Under conditions described in 2) above, readjust
Attenuator so that the Line output is -20 dB,
and record 30 to 27,000 Hz spot frequencies,

4y Rewind iape and playback from ihe beginning.
Take V.T.V.M. spot frequency readings and plot
values on a graph.

NOTE: When measuring Frequency Response, new
tape should be used,

. SIGNAL TO NOISE RATIO

Line
ou%put input| High Sensitivity

GX600D V.TVM,

Fig. 4

As shown in Fig. 4, connect a High Sensitivity
V.T.VM. to the Line output of Model GX-600D.
Playback a 700 Hz “0” VU prerecorded test tape
and measure the output. Then remove the tape
and measure the noise level under the same condition.
Convert each of the measured values into decibels.




5. TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION 7. ERASE RATIO

Audio Line é
Frequency output input| GX.600D
Oscillator || AT.T. ] 3 .

Line

output s TAPE DIRECTION == TAPE DIRECTION

Fig, 7
input

Distortion As shown in Fig. 7, using a virgin tape first record a

Meter 1,000 Hz sine wave signal on track No. 3 at +3VU

level, then playback this recorded signal and take

Fig. 5 a V.T.V.M. reading at the output level. Next,

erase this recorded portion and playback the erased
part through the B.P.F. (1,000 Hz sensitivity 1:1)
and take readings of the erased signal. Obtzin a
ratio between the two from the following formula;

Connect the measuring instruments as shown in
Fig. 5 and record a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal at
“Q” VU. Playback the resultant signal and measure

the overall distortion factor. Er= 20 log Eo (dB)
E, - E
NOTE 1) At this time, Distortion of the Audio 2 !
F.re.:quency Oscillator for must be suf- where,
ficiently small . . Er = Desired erase ratic
2) When measuring the distortion factor, Eo = 1,000 Hz signal output level (V) W
new tape should be used. E, = Erased 1,000 Hz signal and noise EZZZ
level (V)
6. CROSS TALK {Crouss talk between the E, = Erased noise level (V)
tracks)
- NOTE: When measuring cross talk and erase ratio,
> 3, TAPE DIRECTION virgin tape should be used.
3 5 — FWD '
Fig. 6

As shown in Fig. 6, first record a 1,000 Hz sine
wave signal on track No. 3 at +3 VU level. Next,
record under a non-input condition. Then playback
the tape on track No. 3 and 1 (reversed condition of

. tape) through the B.P.F. (1,000 Hz Band Pass Filter,
sensitivity 1,000 Hz, ratio 1:1) and obtain the ratio
from the following formula,

Eo
C=201log — > (dB)

where, C = Desired cross taik ratio (dB)
E¢ = 1,000 Hz signal output level (V) I
E; = 1,000 Hz cross talk level (V)  [ZZZ
E; = Non-input cross talk level (V)
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IV. MECHANICAL SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT

O THRUST BRACKET @1)

Flywigg,

[ ;

I | QJmm FO 03mm @
N\ ADJUSTMENT WASHER

& A

FLYWHEEL

e e o o e ”IIIIIIIIIIIIIII e i P o

MECHANISM CHASSIS

Fig. 8
WHEN SOLENCID PLUNGER 18 WHEN SOLENOID PLUNGER |8 OPERATING
OPERATING [AFTER BRK.MICRD SWITCH AGJJSTMENT)

o

BRAKE BAND
BRAKE BANG PROP .

S

=)

AS POSSIBLE TOWARD
ARROW MARK

PUSH UPWARD AS FAR

BRK. SOLENCID
SL 1

.L.%ﬁ

BRK. PLUNGER

Fig. 9
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BRAKE BAND GUIDE

BRAKE TENSION
5009

Fig. 11

.FLYWHEEL LOOSE PLAY ADJUSTMENT

Adjust to obtain 0.1 to 0.3 mm loose play by the
insertion of a horse shoe shaped washer as shown in
Fig. 8.

.BRAKE SOLENOID POSITION

ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 9)

1) As shown in Fig. 9, push the Brake Micro
as far as it will go toward the mechanical chassis
and fix at that position.

BRAKE BAMLC PROP (

SUSPENCED SPRING

SPRING SUSPENSION METS

BRAKE LEVER

CLOTH TAPE
BRAKE BAND
BRAKE BAND GUIDE

Fig. 10

2) Adjust brake band prop.

Right hand brake band prop —= fully to the right.
Left hand brake band prop —= fully tc the left.

3) At the condition wherein the brake plungerhas
fully entered the solenoid, move the solenoid to
left and right and fix the solenoid at place at
which . there is a.4 mm gap between: brake lever
A and the body of the brake micro switch.

4) At stop mode, lower brake micro switch and fix
at position at which the space between brake
lever A and the body of the brake micro switch
is 6 mm.

NOTE: At playback mode {(when the phihger ope-
rates), confirm that when brake lever A
pushes the brake micro switch, it does not
hit the bedy of the micro switch (Space
between body of micro switch and brake
lever A must be 0.5 mm}.

. BRAKE TENSION ADJUSTMENT

(Refer to Fig.s 10, 11)

1) As shown in Fig. 11, for brake tension adjustment,
use a 60 mm diameter of tape wound on an
empty 57 reel, and measure with a spring scale.
Correct brake tension is 500 gr,

2) In case brake tension is not within specifications,
change the position of the suspended spring and
adjust position of spring suspension metal.

NQTE: Left/right brake tension non-conformity
must be within 50 gr. '
After completing brake tension adjustment,
confirm that at each mode (except stop
maode), the brake band completely separates
from the cloth tape on the brake drum.
{free condition).

127



PLUNGER

COLLAR
l Puul BAR
PINCH WHEEL SOLENOID Mgk
5L 2 IR | - -\

1 —

SOLENQID FIXATION SCREW

—pr——— 42 2

i

CAPSTAN SPACE GAUGE t=10

Fig. 12

Fig. 13
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-

REEL TABLE FIXATION SCREWS

|-— REEL TABLE

]<——TAPE

TAPE GUIDE

TENSION LEVER
If:.f:._\

Fig. 14

TAPE

ADJUSTMENT WASHER

5

—u;_—k/

:

. 4, PINCH WHEEL SOLENOID POSITION
' ADJUSTMENT (Refer to Fig. 12}

1} Set nut so that the screw part of the pull bar
protrudes 5 mm from the nut.

2) Insert a space gauge between the collar and pull
bar, and fix solenoid at position at which the
pinch wheel touches the capstan.

5. PINCH WHEEL PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 13)

As shown in Fig. 13, pull out and return pinch
wheel with a spring scale, reading the spring scale

indication when the pinch wheel touches the capstan.

Adjust pinch wheel pressure with adjustment nut to
obtain 2 1.5 kg. spring scale indication at pinch
wheel and capstan contact.

Fig. 15

6. REEL TABLE HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 14)

Properly load a tape, and adjust the reel table
as indicated by the arrow mark in the figure so that
the tape winds in the center of the reel at F.Fwd and
Rwd modes. Fix at best position.

Also tape should wind in center of reel regardless of
type of reel used,

7. TENSION LEVER HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
{Refer to Fig. 15)

Properly load a tape and set machine to Fwd mode,
Adjust tension lever height with a horse-shoe washer
50 that the tape runs on the center of the tape guide.

14



SHIFT SWITCH
SWI17

PAUSE MODE

Fig. 16

f—KEY BOARD RELEASE ROD
#KEY BOARD RELEASE LEVER

[
%
%
7
Z
7z
A

=
;
’
14
Z
7
v
k1
7
#
]
M
%
7
4
4
7
¥
’
5
7
A
7
/
A
i

R rarEr s s

AT STOP OR PAUSE MODE . KEY BOARD
—--———--— DURING TAPE TRANSPCRT '
Fig. 17
8. SHIFT SWITCH POSITION ADJUSTMENT 9. KEYBOARD RELEASE ROD _
(Refer to Fig. 16) ADJUSTMENT {(Refer to Fig. 17)
As shown in Fig. 16, adjust by moving shift switch With the power switch turned off, adjust by bending
installation plate as shown by the arrow mark in release rod so that the keys do not lock at any mode.

figure so that when the machine is set to pause
mode, the shift switch is not turned off.

(Shift switch installation plate can be moved after
locsening screws A, B)
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V. HEAD ADJUSTMENT

Fig. 18
_ TAPE
| 1)
o ——
: Fig. 19
0
Dtmm I r@,
k' v
corr :
_ 08 )] TAPE
L — r L_"*‘P
o = O , J
Sl 3 TRACK AL 2 TRack RS 2 TRACK 7
E. H. REC. H RB. H. Fig. 20

16



1. MODELS:
(Refer to Figs. 18, 19)

GX-600D, GX-600DB

Measuring Instrument N
Adjustment Item SuTeslt TSaiprel’al and Mode ;aé’: d Ad]gi:?‘int Remarks
pply Sig connection point P
Upper edge of
ERASE HEAD Ch. 1 head core
Optional FWD Optional (AMBYC) 0.1 mm higher
HEiGHT than upper edge
of tape,
Upper adge of
RECORDING HEAD Ch. | head core
HEIGHT Diptional FwD Optional {DWENXF) same height as
upper edge of
tape
Upper edge of
PLAYBACK HEAD Ch. 1 head core
Optional FWD Optional (GH(HY () same height as
HEIGHT upper edge of
tape
PLAYBACK HEAD 8,000 Ha. High Sensitivity 1-1f2 ips. (H) Maximmum output
AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT 3-3/4 ips. V.T.V.M. to Line output | FWD | {19 cm/sec) on both channels
RECORDING HEAD Audio Frequency Maximum output
15.000 Hz Oszcillater to Line input, REC 7-142 ips. (E) on both L4
¢ . High Sensitivity {19 cm/sec)
AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT 20 ¢Bm V.T.V.M. to Line output channels.
Audio Frequency No change in out-
RECORDING HEAD 15,000 Hz. Oscillator $0 Line input, REC 7-1/2 pis. 0 put when tension
-20 dBm High Sensitivity (19 cmfsec) is applied to supply
TAPE CONTACT V.T.V.M. to Line output reed side
Chart 1
2, MODEL: GX-600D * PRO
{Refer to Figs. 18, 20)
Measuring Instrument .
Adjustment Item S Teslt TSa_pe, 1 and Mode g aped Ad];::n;l:m Remarks
upply =igna connection point pee ®
Protruding Top &
ERASE HEAD rottom Edges of
Optional FWD Optional (AXBWC) Equidi LT
HEIGHT quidistant (Tape
runs on exact center
of Head core)
RECORDING HEAD _ : _ g,ff’f’hii?c'f;e
HEIGHT Opticnal FWD | Optional {DWEXF) same height as upper
edge of tape
PLAYBACK HEAD . ‘ ChP Y o core
HEIGHT Optional FWP Optional (GYH)(I) same height as upper
edge of tape
PLAYBACK HEAD 8,000 Hz. High Sensitivity f‘WD 7-1/2 ips. (H) Maximum output on
AZIMUTH ALIGNEMENT 3-3/4 ips. V.T.V.M to Line output (19 em/sec} both channels
Audio Frequency
RECORDING HEAD 15,000 Hz. Oscillator to Line input, REC 7-142 ips. (E) Maximum output on
~20 dBm High Sensitivity (19 cmfsec) bath channels
AZIMUTH ALIGNMENT V.T.V.M. to Line output
Audio Frequency No change in output
RECORDING HEAD 15,000 Hz. Oscillator to Line input, REC 7142 ips. ) when tension is
=20 dBm High Sensitivity (19 cm/sec) applied to supply

TAPE CONTACT

V.T.V.M. to Line output

reel side.

Chart 2

17




Vi. AMPLIFIER SYSTEM ADJUSTMENT

TAPE SELECTOR P.C. BOARD TD-520f

REC, AMF. < OSC, P.C. BOARD TD-5003

~ e~ — -~

e @ ) €]
VR:  VR2 VR2D  VRIb
20KB  20K®

1. PLAYBACK LEVEL ADJUSTMENT

1) Set Speed Selector to 7-1/2 ips. (19 cm/sec)

2) Set Monitor Switch to TAPE position and output
volumes to maximum.

3) Playback 2 7-1/2 ips. 706 Hz “0” VU icoonded
test tape.

4) Adjust-semi-fixed resistors VR1 50 kB (left ch.)
and VR1b 50 kB (right ch.) of P.B. Amp. P.C.
Board (Fig. 21) to obtain a 0 dBm (*0”VU)
line output level on both channels.

2. HIGH RANGE DEVIATION CHECK

Check to confirm that the difference in output level
between left and right channel is within 3 dB when a
3-3/4 ips. 8,000 Hz ampex alignment test tape is
played back at 7-1/2 ips.

If high range deviation exceeds 3 dB make head
azimuth alignment adjustments again.

3. RECORDING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
(Models GX-600D, GX-600D + PRO only)

1) Set Speed Selector to 7-1/2 ips. (19 em/sec)

2) Set Monitor Switch to TAPE position and output
volumes te maximum.

3) Set Tape Selector to LOW NOISE position and
load a Scotch #211 blank tape.

4) Set tape deck to recording mode and supply a
1,000 Hz sine wave signal to the line input from
an Audio frequency oscillator,

5) Adjust line recording level volumes or input
attenuator so that the line output level of both
channels is 0 éBm (0" VU).

6) Set Monitor Switch to SOURCE position.

7) Adjust semi-fixed resistors VR1 5 kB (left ch.}
and VR1b 5 kB (right ch.) of Recording Amp,
08C., P.C. Board (Fig. 21} to obtain a 0 dBm
(*0™ VU) line output level on both channels.

P.B, AMF. P.C, BOARD TD-5004

Fig. 21

4. RECORDING LEVEL ADJUSTMENT
(Model GX-600DB only)

1) Set Speed Selector to 7-1/2 ips. (19 cm/sec)

2) Set Monitor Switch to SOURCE position and set
ouiput ¥olumes 10 TaxiHiu,

3%y Set Tape Selector to LOW NOISE position and
load a Scotch #211 blank tape.

4) Supply a 1,000 Hz sine wave signal to the line
input from an Audio frequency escillator.

5) Adjust line recording level volume or input at-
tenuator to obtain a 0 dBm (*0” VU) line output
level on both channels.

6) Set Monitor Switch t0o TAPE position and set
tape deck to recording mode.

7) Adjust semi-fixed resistors VR1 20 kB (left chan-
nel) and VR1b 20 kB (right channel) of tape
selector P.C. Board (Fig. 21) to obtain a 0 dBm
(‘0" VU) line output level on both channels.

NOTE: 1) In the case of wide range tape, set
Tape Selector to WIDE RANGE paosi-
tion and use AKAI S.R.T. tape and
adjust semi-fixed resistors YR2 20 kB
(Jeft ch) and VR2b 20 KB (right ch) of
tape selector P.C, Board (Fig. 21)inthe
same way as outlined in article 4.

2) In the case of Model GX-600D or
GX-600D - PRO, the recording level
adjustment semi-fixed resistors are on
the Recording Amp. P.C. Board, and
in the case of GX-600DB, the record-
ing level adjustment semi-fixed resis-
tors are on the tape selector P.C.
Board.
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5004 (Front Side)

BOARL TD-
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. AMP.
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Fig. 25 PB. AMP. P.C. BOARD TD-5004 (Reverse Side)
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5. FREQUENCY RESPONSE ADJUSTMENT
(Recording Bias Voltage Adjustment)

1) Set Speed Selector to 3-3/4 ips. (9.5 cm/sec.).

2) Set Monitor Switch to TAPE and set output
volumes to maximupm.

3) Set Tape Selector to LOW NOISE position and
load a scotch #211 blank tape.

4) Set tape deck to recording mode and supply a
1,000 Hz sine wave signal to the line input from
an audio frequency oscillator and adjust input
atfenuator to obtain a -20 dBm (-20 VU) line
output level.

5) Switch the oscillation frequency of the audio
frequency oscillator to 10,000 Hz from the con-
dition outlined in item 5-4)

6) Adjust trimmer condensers TC1 70P (left ch) and
TC2 70P (right ch) of Recording Amp. OSC.,
P.C. Board (Fig. 21) to obtain the same level on
both channels at both of the two frequencies
mentioned in items 5-4) and 5-5).

Fig. 26 1AFE SELECTOR P.C. BOARD
TD-5201 (Front Side)

SPEED CHANGE SW. S\ﬂ'ﬂ’a| ﬁEED CHANGE SW.5W3

REC. AMF &
REC. AMP 8 @%OGS
0SC. RC. BOARD . PC. BOARD
*3 %4

g % 28§
m§ E i}
S =g g
il || « x| { <o «|| =
Bl s 5l& al| o |
a ¥

o A
SPEFD CHANGE SW. Sw3

NOTE &X-EBOOGE ONLY
%1, %2 ~ REC. ANP B 0SC. PC. BOARD
%3,%4 - AEC, DOLEY FC. BOARD
VRI kb VR2b - 8X- EDDOB

Fig. 27 TAPE SELECTOR P.C. BOARD TD-5201 (Reverse Side)
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6. DOLBY N.R. AMP. P.C. BOARD ADJUSTMENT (Model GX-600DB only)

RIGHT ch. LEFT ch.
(a7 (A) (D} {(B) ~ 8) (D) (a) {A)

VR 2 VR | VR 1 VR2
S5KB 5008 TEST POINTS 5008 5KB

Fig. 28 DOLBY N.R. P.C. BOARD TD-5301 (Front Side)

ARG
?___‘:!RG'_P' B, AMP P.COBGARD
l = REC AP 6 O5C. P.C BOARD
i o PR AM

P €. BOARD== wHT P RB. AME B,0SC. PC. BOARD R PEar
le:n w: PB. MR PC BOARD T P, AME RC, BOARD REC, AMP
SR.T.5W. PC.B0ARD REE

DOLBY MR SW Sw2

Fig. 29 DOLBY N.R. P.C. BOARD TD-5301 (Reverse Side)

VR2 VRI VRI VRZ2

PLAYBACK DOLBY N.R. RECORDING DOLBY N.R.
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NOTE: The same P.C. Boards are utilized for Re- 2} Set Dolby Switch to ON position and at this

cording Dolby NR and Playback Dolby NR. time adjust semi.fixed resistor VR1 500B to
The Recording Dolby NR Amp. P.C. Board obtain a -32,5 dB high sensitivity V.T.V.M.
is located on the Recording Amp. OSC., P.C. indication. Next, disconnect ground wire from
Board, and the Playback Dolby NR Amp. test points and adjust semi-fixed resistor VR2
P.C. Board is located on the Playback Amp. 5 kB to obtain a -30.5 dB indication.

P.C. Board. Adjust left and right channels

respectively.

(1) RECORDING DOLBY NR CIRCUIT
ADJUSTMENT

Disconnect the wire connected to Dolby circuit

input/output terminals (A) and (B). Connect an

Audio frequency oscillator to terminal (A) and

connect a high sensitivity V.T.V.M. to terminal (B).

1) Turn semi-fixed resistors VR1 500B and VR2 5
kB fully clockwise (Fig. 30).

2) Ground test points (Fig. 28).

3) Set Dolby Swiich to OFF position.

4) Supply a 5 kHz, -10 dBm signal which has been
verified with a frequency counter from the audio
frequency oscillator and confirm that at this time
the indication of the high sensitivity V.T.V.M.
connected to terminal (B) is 0 dBm.

5) Next, reduce the output of the audio frequency
oscillator by -30.5 dB frorm the condition outlined
in item 1-4) (5 kHz -40.5 dB) and at this time
confirm that the indication of the high sensitivity
V.T.V M. connected to terminal (B) is -30.5 dB,

6) Set the Dolby Switch to ON position and adjust
semi-fixed resistor VR1 500B to obtain 2 -20.5
dB indication on the high sensitivity V.T.V.M,
connected to terminal (B).

7) Next, disconnect ground wire from test points
(grounded in item 1-2) and at this time adjust
semi-fixed resistor VR2 5 kB to obtain a -22.5 dB
indication on the high sensitivity V.T.V.M.con-
nected to terminal (B).

" (2) PLAYBACK DOLBY NR CIRCUIT
ADJUSTMENT

This adjustment is carried out in essentially the
same way as the Recording Dolby Circuit adjustment.
Disconnect the wire connected to input/output ter
minals (A) and (B), connect an audio frequency
oscillator to terminal (A), and connect a high
sensitivity V.T.V M, to terminal (B). Turn semi-fixed
resistors VR1 500 B and VR2 5 kB fully clockwise,
and ground test points. -

1) Set Dolby Switch to OFF position and supply a
5 kHz, -10 dBm signal which has been verified
with a frequency couriter from the Audio frequency
oscillator.  Confirm that the high sensitivity
V.T.V.M. indication at this time is 0 dBm. Next,
lower the oscillator output by -22.5 dB and
confirm that the high sensitivity V.T.V.M, indi.
cation is -22.5 dB. :

Dolby is a trademark of Dolby Laboratoriss, Inc; - Under License from Dolby: Laboratories, Inc. 23



VIi. OPERATING PRINCIPALS OF DOLBY NR CIRCUIT
TR?
R} TR2 HPF. ”e TRS
INPUT ] o
ta}
e A fo } "
el|l2
: ez | {e) - D3 D4 [0}
TR4 TR3 TRS i . T
( - es  (d) Jl
OUTPUT O——t '
cout ~ VR2
"Zei+ 62 ! OFF%ON ;

DOLBY N.R. SWITCH

INPUT SIGNAL LEVEL /\

L]
8in

SIGNAL LEVEL AT POINT {b}

. N

SIGNAL LEVEL AT POINT (¢}

w NS

- Caut
,l- AR 8,82
QUTPUT SIGNAL LEVEL ™ .

Souts 8,48, ~ 4

Fig. 32 Level and Phase of
each point at individual frequency.

1. RECORDING DOLBY NR (Figs. 31, 32)

In figure 31, the Input Signal e in passes TR1 ~ TR4
and becomes the output signal. The signat from TR2
passes the High Pass Filter (H.P.F.) and is amplified
at TR6, TR7. At this time, TR6 signal is controlled
by FET (field effect transistor) TR5 gate D.C. bias
and the signal from TR7 is varied by means of
Diodes D3, D4 characteristics and is emitted as e,.
This output signal ¢, is inphased with TR2 output
signal and TR4 output becomes the dolbyized output
- signal e out.

Accordingly if input signal level e in is small,
because FET TRS becomes an electronic attenuator
with a certain impedance value, the output signal
ez from (C) point is attenuated by H.P.F. and TR5
and becomes ef/k. Then.it is amplified at TR6, TR7.
With A representing this amplification, ¢; becomes
as shown in formula (1) below.

ey =efk-A-1... (1)

Fig. 31 Recording Dolby NR diagram

Where | is the determined attenuated volume by
means of Diode D3, D4 characteristics, if

AKX ¢+ 1 =m, formula (1) becomes as
shown in formula (2) below:

Because e; of formula (2) and TR2 output signal
ey is composited, this output signal e out becomes
as shown in formula (3) below:

eout =e +ey =& + My . (3)

In formula (3) above, the relation of e, and m, with
regards to the Dolby NR System, is the relation
between e out and e;, i.e., the value of e out is
10 dB higher than e;. For this reason, at a level of
-30 dB lower than the Dolby level, the output
signal is 10 dB higher than the more than 400 Hz
input signal e in.

Also, if the input signal e in level is high, it is
amplified at TRS, current modified at diede D35, and
the D.C. voltage at (d) point is also large in proportion
to input.

Accordingly, if e; becomes large, FET TRS5 im-
pedance is reduced and (c) point signal level e?
gradually becomes smaller. Thus at a level higher
than the Dolby level, formula (4) below is applicable:

Eout=¢; +mp = ¢ ... (4)
Ve mg
Consequently, the input and output levels display
linear characteristics.

NOTE: H.P.F. (high pass filter) |
This filier attenuates an under 400 Hz
signal at 18 dB octave.
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ANAN.
\/

Fig. 33 Playback Dolby NR Diagram

PLAYBACK DOLBY NR (Figs. 33, 34)

In Fig. 33, input signal e in passes TR1 ~ TR4 and
becomes the output signal. The signal from TR4
passes HP.F. and is amplified at TR6, TR7. At
this time TRS signal is controlled by the gate D.C.
bias of FET TRS, and TR7 signal is variated by the
characteristics of diodes D3, D4 and is emitted as
e,, This output signal e, is added as the reverse
phase of TR2 output signal and the Dolbylized
output signal e out is emitted.

Therefare, the procedure is the same as Recording
Dolby NR except that the signal is reverse phased
(formula (3))

6 = €+ (=e2) = ¢ + (-mp)

and thus, becomes the exact opposite of Recording
Dolby NR.
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VIil. DC RESISTANCE OF VARIOUS COILS

The values shown in this chart are average D.C. resistance values.

Designation

Type

D.C. Resistance

CAPSTAN MOTOR

HM2-16MC

Between PNK-RED 13082
Between PNK-BRN 180%1
Between GRN-GRY 36082
Between GRN-YLW 37082

REEL MOTOR

24XD-TD

Between RED-BLU 728
Between YLW-GRN 160§

BRAKE SOLENOID

SDC1064 PHT 48V 30082
PINCH WHEEL SOLENOID 1660 THT 3 68502
QUICK TENSICN RELAY MY-4-0-US-AD4 D.C.24V 65042

HEADPHONE OUTPUT

Primary 56582%15%

TRANSEORMER N16-5358 Secondary 0.95Q%15%
Between I ~ 3 0.3Q2
OSCILLATOR COIL 0T-204 Between 4 ~ 6 0.7
Between 7 ~ 9 8,28
4 TRACK ERASE HEAD E4-260 2.60
Egg;ggﬁg E2-100 250
4 TRACK RECORDING HEAD R4-200 80
2 TRACK RECORDING HEAD R2-100 R0
4 TRACK PLAYBACK HEAD P4-202 2680
| 2 TRACK PLAYBACK HEAD | T Pp2100

25082

Chart 3
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X. COMPOSITE VIEWS OF COMPONENTS

1.

2.

SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD (A) TD-2086 (Front Side)
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SWo EWIZ2 SWI0  SwWi

2

S
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SWil SW& Swi3 swa

o T T T
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————
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SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD (A) TD-2086 (Reverse Side)

POWER SUPPLY B
SYS'CONEC.BOARD  cappciop cp  RESISTER R2 RESISTER RI
e 5

i
3

FHESBLK

i il g

1

| - |

K

¥
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3.
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VOLUME P.C. BOARD TD-5010

5.

Q¥Y0d “0d
"3S09 dNY O3

Quvod D d
508 dWV D3

SRT SW. P.C. BOARD TD-5006

6.

SPEED CHANGE
RC. BOARD
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=

gl x
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< NEE |

a4v0a 3 d JONVHD 03345

P.B. AMP
PC. BOARD

REC, AMP 8 05C.
PC. BOARD
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7.

SPEED CHANGE P.C. BOARD TD-5005

LW/ BLK|

BRN/BLM
e

S.RT _SW PC. BOARD

ORG _

BLK

YLw

L
S.R.T. SW. PC. BOARD
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HOW TO USE THIS PARTS LIST

1. This parts list is compiled by various individual blocks based on assembly process.
2. When ordering paris, please describe parts number, serial number, and model number in detail.
3. How to read list.
— The reference number corresponds with illustration or phote number of that particutar
parts list.
This number corresponds with the Figure Number.
This number corresponds with the individual parts index number
in that figure.
A small “x”" indicates the inability to show that particular part
l in the Photo or Illustration.
12_1 1 X Schematic Diagram Number of individual
manufactured pait.
(not required for parts order)
rQuamity of particular part required.

Ref. No. Parts No; Deascription Schematic No. Q’ty
FLYWHEEL BLOCK #13

12-115x 800425 Flywheel Block Assy. Comp. RUG#13 t

12-116 244506 Flywheel Only RI-233 1

12-117x 244754 Felt, Flywheel RD-27% t

12-118 251324 Main Metal Case RD-236 i

12-119 253080 Main Metal ’ RD-237 i

The symbol numbers shown on the P.C. Board list can be matched with the Composite Views
of compenents of the Schematic Diagram or Service Manual.
. The indications of Resistors and Capacitors in the photos of P.C. Board are being eliminated.
The shape of the parts and parts name, etc. can be confirmed by comparing them wiih the parts
shown on the Electrical Parts Table of P.C. Board,
Both the kind .of part and installation position can be determined by the Parts Number. To
determine where a parts number is listed, utilize Parts Index at end of Parts List.
It is necessary first of all to find the Parts Number. This can be accomplished by using the
Reference Number listed 2t right of parts number in the Parts Index. (meaning of ref. ne,
outlined in Item 3 above).
Utilize separate “Price List for Parts™ to determine unit price. The most simple method of
finding parts Price is to utilize the reference number.




ELECTRICAL PARTS TABLE

1 2 ~ Stopper Type | 3

{;

Because the indication of resistors r \%
and capacitors in the P, C. Board — .

photos are being eliminated,please

confirtn parts name and shape by [nsutator Type
compacing them with the parts
shown in this table. Solid Resistor Carbon Resistar Metal Oxide Film Resistor
4 5 6 7
Cement Resistor Wire-Wound Resistor Thetmister Ename} Resistor
! 2z k! 4

N‘“‘*"-“ ""-n-:\._%‘_
MP Cupacitor {Tubular Type) Plastic Capacitor Mylar Capacitor VFM (Hi-Q) Capzcitor
5 ) 7 8 Vertical Type

i .
i i
| ""““
; Tantalum Capacitor Cil Capacitor {Tubular Type) Styrol Capacitor
J ™ Vertical Type 1 12

{Tubular Type)

.. i i

~ oo e
oo
B N - 7
1 x -
Electrolytic Capacitor {Tubular Type) Electrolytic Capacitor Ceramic Capacitor Metalized Mylar (Paper} Capacitor

13 VE oo =,

mgmj

Trimmer Candenser

i ) TR
|| ! i
Ferri Inductor ) Teransistor
CR . D
H " )
i . \
Spark Quencher Diode (Silicon, Zener, Germanium)
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ILLUSTRATION OF TD HEAD BLOCK

FIG. 1
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TD HEAD BLOCK

Ref.
No.

-
Lk b =
E ]

Pt s b
[
L~ R T Y

=]

L

F

e T T e
" 3 .
P e e

-
1

—

oot

1-17x
1-18
1-19
1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23

1-24x
1-25x
1-26x
1-27
1-28
i-29
130k
i-31x
1-32
1.33
1-34

Parts Nao.

BHS587777
BH587788
HZ581106
HZ581117
HZB803597
Z8531006
MH$78957
HZ532710
ZG466312
ZW273835
ZW273745
MHS29233
IW273914
HZs532732
25562432
HZ532765
2Gs40584
HZ532776
Z5396000
ZW413256
HP536501
HR384513
HE363220

HP552205
HRE 552216
HE587790
25394525

HAS533597
HA533608
254604358
EA382713
El315101

Z535551)

ZW273881

Description

TDHead Block Comp.

TD Head Block Comp. (FRO}

Head Base A, w/prop

Head Base B

Tape Guide A

Screw, binding head 4x8

Tape Guide Prop

Tape Guide B

Angle Adjust Spring E

Nut M3

Spring Washer M3

Head Base Prop B

Spring Washer M4

CH Retazining Base

Serew, binding head 3x13

PH Retgining Base

Angle Adjust Spring G (PRO)

Shield Case

Screw, binding head 3x4

Washer (SPC) D3.4x7.8x0.5t

P.B. HEAD BLOCK P4.2062

REC HEAD R4-200

ERASE HEAD BLOCK
E4-260

P.B. HEAD P2-100 (PRO)

REC. HEAD R2-100 (PRO)

ERASE HEAD E2-100 (PRO)

Screw, hinding head 2x3

EH Angle

EH Angle

Surew, binging head 2x3

Head Connector P.C. Board

Nylon Clip HP-4N

Screw, binding head 3x6

Earth Lug M4

Schematic

Ne.

Ti-13
Tn-2
TD- 8001
TI-0064
k-3

TO- 03
TW- 0006
BS-0018
ND-007
TW-0008
Tw-0mo

TW-0025
TW-0011

TW-0201
TW (202

BB AR
-3

Q'ty

—

Ll e Tl T Y- S N R N N . T,

e~ T R i,

MAIN MOTOR BLOCK

2-5
2-6

21
28
2-9
2-10
2-1%

2-12

2-13

214

2-15x%

2-16x

Parts No,
BMS87507

MZ526421
MZ448222
£38427037

MR54087¢
Z3203016

MZ316293
MH254182
MH586563
25424056
Z8272395

28421026
8Z529108
ZW270134
ZIW330412

ZW330423

ZW330445

Description

Main Motor Block Comp.
HM2-16TD
16 Mator Cover, w/metal
24 Motor Cover, wimetal
Screw, pan head 4x50,
wfwasher
Motor Pulley Comp.
Screw, oval countersunk head
3x15
Motor Mt. Plate, MR
Motor Prop B
Motor Prop C, w/bush
Screw, pan head 4x10
Motor Prop Retaining Screw,
M-7
Screw, countersunk head 4x10

Main Motor Fan
‘E’ Ring 5M
Adjust. Washer (1)
D4x13x6.3 3t
Adjust. Washer {(U)
Drix13x.25¢
Adjust. Wagher (U)
Dax3x0 8t

Schemalic
Ne.

T
TW-123
X781

MC-7E01

MRE-717
24X-731
TD-T006

2X-T32

ND- 610
6-1-9

Q'ty

e R e e Lo -

[~}

-

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, ————————————
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FIG. 2 ILLUSTRATION OF MAIN MOTOR BLOCK
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FIG. 3

ILLUSTRATION OF REEL MOTOR/REEL TABLE BLOCK
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REEL MOTOR/REEL TABLE BLOCK

Ref.
No.

31

3-2x
3-3
3-4
3-5

3-6x

37X

3-8x

3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13
3-14
3.15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19x
3-20

3-21
3-22
1223
3-24
3-25
3-26
3-27%
3-28
3-29
3-30

42

Parts No,

BM587518

MV408510
MZ248185
ZW260278
ZW270156

Description

.REEL MOTOR BLOCK

Reel Motor Block Comp.
24X0-2

Bearing 60BVVMC2ERAVZL

Bearing Retainer

Washer (Nylon) D8.1x13x0.5t

‘E’ Ring 6M

REEL TABLE (R, L) BLOCK

BR587542

BR587553

MT577473
MT576538
MT436860
ZG317496
MT534666
MT534677
MS342000
2G540617
MT534688
ZW4a13785
ZW270058
ZW562476
25435273

Reel Table Block Comp.
(Supply)

Reel Table Block Comp.
{Take-up)

Brake Drum (L) B

Brake Drum (R) B

Brake Clath Comp,

Felt Tension Spring

Reel Table

Reel Clamper

Reef Shaft

Clamper Spring

Reel Table Rubber

Screw, binding head 3xt2

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Earth Lug M3

Screw, binding head 4x10

MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

MZ581995
ML582041
ML532643
ZW290283
MT314987%
MZ314998
Z8413155
ML582074
2G 540030
MHS81934

Brake Band Guide

Brake Lever A (Take-ug)
Brake Lever B (Supply®

‘I Ring 2.85M

Brake Band

Brake Band Retaining Plate
Screw, binding head 3xé

‘Brake Band Support

Brake Lever Spring
Brake Lever Post B

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number; and Model Number in detail.

No,

TB
IR-758

519

Th

D
MR-216
MR-2i§
MR-263
MR-260
TW-2031
TW-2092
JR-108
TW-2096
TW-2033

§-1-3

TD-1014
TI-1012
T 102
-1t
MH-213
MR-212

TD-1023
TW- 1058
TD-1013

Sn:henmticQ,t!‘r

— - P

[ A el

—
[ TR U= T O X R

FLYWHEEL BLOCK

Ref.
No.

4-1x
3-2X
4-3
4.4
4-5%
4-6
4-7

4-8

4-9x
4-10
4-11
4-12
4-13

4-14
4-15
4-16
4-17

4-18
4-19
4-20
4.21
4-22
4-23x
A4-24x

Parts No. Description Sch;:amQ’tY
BF58752¢ Flywheel Block Comp. T0-1,3 1
BF587531 Flywheel Block Comp. (PRO) TD-2 1
M1296245 Flywheel 24 MR-202 1
MS5581310 Capstan Shaft A TD-2001 1
MS581321 Capstan Shaft B (pro} TO-202 1
IW437804 Flywheel Thrust AD7.9x13x1t 100024 1
23373577 SBet Screw, hexagon Socket

5x6 (Flat/p.) 2
MZ413976 Main Case B 24 Comp. 163206 1
MZ586798 Main Case Felt ABLS 1
MZ446635 Thrust Cap, Main Metal B2 LE-2006 1
MH244710 Flywheel Fixing Pin 00250 1
MZ586438 Main Metal Cap Felt LU 1
SK581332 Main Case Cap TD-303 1
MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK
Z5416687 Screw, binding head 4x8& 5
MV537862 Steel Bali D4 1
MZ453767 Thrust Bracket BS-m 1A
ZW462205 Washer (Nvlon) D7.9x1t
(Without hole) i
MHS5B1916 Flywheel Prop TO-1005 2
MB437703 Flywheel Belt, MCD113x7x1.6 MC-05
MZ436847 Belt Guide LF-1m2 ¢
Z5322728 Screw, binding head 3x5 2
ZW330412 Adjust. Washer (U) D4x13x0.13t 1
ZW330423 Adivst. Washer (U) D4x13x0.25¢t 1
ZWa13190 Adjust. Washer (U) D4x13x0.8t 1




FIG. 4 [ILLUSTRATION OF FLYWHEEL BLOCK
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FIG. 5

ILLUSTRATION OF IMPEDANCE ROLLER BLOCK
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IMPEDANCE ROLLER BLOCK

Ref.
No.

5-1x
5-2

5-3
54

5-16
5-17
5-18
5-19
5-20
8-21
5-22
5-23

Parts No. Description

BI587755% Impedance Roller Block Comp.
MS580386 Impedance Roller Shaft,
wiroller

MI292678 Z Wheel

25487912 Set Screw, hexagon Socket 5x6
: {cup/p.}

ZW321592 Washer (sus) D8, 1x13x0.3t

BC580792 Impedance Case, w/shaft

MZ580634 Arm Holder

MZ596693 Siopper Pin Tube

ZW573546 'C’ Ring (Shaft) STW-13

ZW584043 Thrust Washer

MV24814]1 Bearing ¢08VVMC2ERBAZL

Z5292667 Z Bearing Screw

MZ580836 Bearing Cobllar B

MZ480667 Bearing Collar A

ZW575684 *C’ Ring (Hollow) RTW-22

MECH. ASSEMBLY BLOCK

25416687 Screw, binding head 4x8
MZ480015 Tension Arm Bracket
Z8413155 Serew, binding head 3x6
ML530004 Impedance Roller Arm
MS580454 Tension Arm Guide
Z3200305 Screw, countersunk head 3x5
SK55%015%  Arm Cap

ZG5B2232 Z Arm Spring

Schematic

Q'ty

No.
T

TD-2030
RD-245

TD-2080
TD-2063
TD-2100

Th-2068
a-ns

TD-2088
TDr-2066

TD-1038

TD-1037
TD-2038

TD-1053
TD-119

e e ) M b e et e e D

e oa e B = G

TENSION ARM BLOCK

Ref.
Nao.

6-1x
6-2
6-3
6-4
6-5
6-6
6-7
6-8
6-9%
6-10
6-11
6-12
6-13
6-14
6-1i5
616
6-17
6-18
6-1%
6-20
6-21
6-22
623
6-24
625
6-26x%
6-27

6-28
6-29x
6-30x
6-31
6-32
6-33
6-34
6-35
6-36
6-37
638
6-39

Parts No.

BLS5§7801

ML580443
MS5580487
ZWSB0498
ZW575763
ZW2602156
MH244710
MH580588
UM387617
MZ580577
MLSB0OS55S
ZW270156
ZG580511

ZW5RD678
ZW273756
ZWsT5774
ZG580533
ZW410051
ZG580522
MZS80500
ZG580746

. ZW550642

£5323728
ML580465
MS5804 54
MZ310191
25424124

Description

Tension Arm Block Comp.
Tension Arm Table, wimetal
Tension Shaft

Tension Arm Washer
Washer {(SPC) D8.1x13x0.5t
Washer (FBF} DB.1x13x0.1t
Fiywheel Fixing Fin
Damper Prop.

Chuteh Felt

Clutch Plate, wimetal A
Clutch Lever, w/fsupport

‘E' Ring 6M

Clutch Spring

Spring Retaining Washer
Nut M3

Washer D4, 5x9.8x0,7¢
Cramyp Spring

‘E’ Ring 2.5

Clutch Lever Spring
Switch Cam

Tension Spring

Washer (SPC) D3.1x7.9x0.51
Screw, binding head 3x5
Tension Arm

Tension Arm Guide
Cushion Rubber, RD

Screw, countersunk head 3x5

MECH. ASSEMEBLY BLOCK

ZW413190
IW330423
ZW330412
Z5413155
MH580691
MZ5806580
ZW290283
ES562465
Z5417148
MH531905
52535094
Z5575796

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in deijail,

Adjust, Washer (U) Ddx13x0.8¢

Schematic
Ne.
T
TD-2037
TD-2M1
TD-2042

Ai-250
TD-2052
CE-2m
TD-206i
TD-2048
§-1-%
TI-2044
TT-2067

TD-2046
6-1-9

TD-2M5
TD-2043
TD-2074

TD-2039
TD-2038
RD-278

Adjust. Washer (U) D4x13x0,251
Adjust. Washer (U) Ddx13x0.135t

Screw, binding head 3x6

Actuator Prop.

Actuator

‘U’ Ring 2.85M

Micro SW. K-1

Screw, binding head 3x15

Prap A

Decorative Washer

Screw, oval countersunk head
Ix5

Th-2069
TD-2068
$-1-1
25-1-26

TH-1004

TW-2077

Qty

LT I R e O T T T T S S X S T S |
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- FIG. 6 ILLUSTRATION OF TENSION ARM BLOCK
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FIG. 7 ILLUSTRATION LEVER SW. BLOCK
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LEVER SW. BLOCK

3::' Parts No. Description Sc'}::“m Q'ty
7-1x  BB587733 Lever SW. Block Comp. TD 1
7-2x -BS587744 Lever SW. Block Comyp. (EC)  TD 1
7-3 MZS580410 SW. Plate TD-Hg 1
7-4 MZ580397 Lever SW, Bracket TO-21 3
7-5 MZ421097 Washer D4.5x13x1t 3
7-6 ZW589893 Washer D4.1x7x0.41 3
7-7 ZW2°10101 ‘E’ Ring 3M §-1-9 3
7-8 ML580408 SW. Lever TD-2032 3
7-9 2G580432 Tumn Spring TD-2036 3
7-10 28575752 Tapping Screw #2 3x5 (binding) 6
7-11 EAS58178% Spark Quencher P.C. Board B T-47 ]
7-12 ER376435 Spark Quencher UfL

0.1u+1208 250 WV 4-1-38 6
7-13 ML580347 P.C. Board Mt. Parts TO-H81 1
7-14 Z5323728 Screw, binding head 3x5 2
7-15 ES47948%5 Slide SW, 5-1 25-3-66 1
7-16 ES479496 Slide SW. 5-2 ) %5-3-67 1
7-17x MZ580724 Power SW. Cover (EC) D=2 1
7-18x MZ580858 SW. Lever Cover (EC) Th-200 2
7-19  Z3371856 180 Screw, binding head 3x5 4
7-20 SK531837 Amp Knob 1-B CP-5018 3

- When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detajl, s
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ILLUSTRATION OF OPERATION BLOCK

FIG. 8
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OPERATION BLOCK

Ref.
No.

B-ix
8-2
8-3
B-4
8-5
B-6
8-7
B-B
8-9
8-10
8-11
812
8-13
8-14
B-§5
816
8-17
B-18
8-19
8-20
8-21
B-22

3-23x
3-29
8-25
B-26
®27
8-28
8-29
8-30
8-31
8-32
8-33
8-34
8-35
B-36
837
8-38
8-39
8-40
8-41
8-42
8-43
B-d44x

8-45x
8-46
8-47

Parts No. Description sc*‘;‘:“”
OPERATION LEVER BLOCK

BL587564 Operation Lever Block Comp. D
ML581152 Operation Table TTi-2004
ME581163 Lock Plate A Th-2005
ML581174 Lock Plate B TD-2006
MZ580241 Lock Plate Bush Th-2014
25464692 Screw, binding heed 2.3x6

MS3583343 PButton Lever Shaft TI-2008
MLS581185 Lock Ptate C TO-2007
ML581354 Pause Lever TD-2009
ML581365 Operation Lever A TD-2010
ML$B021% Bution Lever A TI-HI1
MLS5B0228 Bufton Lever B TD-2012
ZW2T0101 “E’ Ring 3M §-1-9
ZGS80230 Lock Plate C Spring TO-2013
ZW290283 ‘U’ Ring 2.85M 6-1-1
ZW562757 Washer D4.3x11x0, 8¢

2G580252 Lock Plate A Spring TD-2015
25580263 Lock Plate B Spring TD-2016
ZG580285 Buttan Lever Spring TO-200%
5B583244 Qperation Buttor A TD-6015
SB581578 Operation Buiton B (Blue) TD-60i5
25413155 Screw, binding head 3x6

OPERATION SW. BLOCK

BK587575
MZ581196
ML3550296
ML580307
MT.EHOIT R
MZ550320
Z5481645

ML580331
ML580342
MS3580353
ZW550642
ZW270088
MLSR0364
MZ580375
Z8413741

MS580353
E5562465
ES573478
ES573456
28562432

ZG528928
BA587586

Z5413155
MS583380
ML383367

Operation SW. Block Comp. TD
SW. Holder TO-208
FWD 5W. Lever TT-2020
FF 5W. Lever T 42
RWTI» SW. Lever T 22
Cushion Plate Th-203
Screw, binding head 2.6x3

Fast SW. Lever T 204
OP SW. Levar TO-2025
Micro SW. Shaft TI-2026
Washer (SPC) D3.1x7.9x0.5¢

‘E” Ring 1.9M 4-1-9
Seesaw Lever Th-22?
SW. Bush TD-2028
Screw, binding head 3x8

Micro SW. Shaft TO-2026
Micro SW. K-1 5-1-26
Micro 5w, K-3 25-1-31
Micro SW, K-2 25-1-30
Screw, binding head 3x13

Turn Spring B ND-2042

Spark Quencher P.C. Board (A)

(TD-2086) Comp. TD
Screw, binding head 3x6
Release Lever Shaft TO-2004
Release Lever B T-2002

.p..—-.pgv—m:»-n--wi—.p.pmmnwnl——-i—-—

R R Oh o b R e e G0 ) me e e B G R e e i e

- L)

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detaj], s———————
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FIG. 9 ILLUSTRATION OF POWER SUPPLY BLOCK
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FIG. 10 ILLUSTRATION OF MECHANISM ASSEMBLY BLQCK
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FIG. 11 ILLUSTRATION OF AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY BLOCK
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AMPLIFIER ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
No.

11-1
11-2
11-3

11-d4x
11-5x
11-6
11-7
11-8x
11-9
11-10x
11-11x
11-12
11-13
11-14
11-15

11-16
11-17

11-18
11-19

11-20x

11-21
11-22
11-23x

11-24x

11-25x

13-26x
15-27
11-28
11-29
11-30
11-31
11-32
11-33
11-34
11-35
[1-36
11-37
11-38
11-39
11-40

11-41x

11-42x
11-43x
11-44x
11-45x
11-46x
11-47x
11-48x
11-49x

11-50x

Parts No.

Bescription

AMP. FRONT CHASSIS BLOCK

EZ5R1387
EV573660
ES565255

ES565446
Z5371856
ES571094
EZ549764
28323728
EMS61756
EMS73748
SE529457
EZ549797
25447772
EZ428117
EL565468

EJ374016
ZwW2T2r22

ZW554624
EJ372892

Amp. Front Chassis
DoublefVol, DJ20A B10kx2
Lever SW. 12T-35040

{Lead type)
Lever SW. 5-J6398 (DB)
IS0 Serew, binding head 3x5
Push SW. 1FST-2U-378-3
SW. Base B
Screw, binding head 3x5
VU Meter KL-250B-27 (Black)

VU Meter KL-280B-28 (Yellow)

Meter Mask
Lamp Holder
Tapping Screw #2 3x6{BR}
Rubber Bushing
Pilot Lamp (L/T) 24V 35MA
{150M/Mx2)

Mic. JFack 2PMIT1
Toothed Lock Washer M9

D9 3x13x0.5t
E Jack Nut
Mic. Jack 3PMI1

VOL. P.C. BOARD BLOCK:

BA 537946
EA581760
EV573682
ER325308
ER565301

ER345756

Vol. P.C. Board Block Comp.
(TD+-5029)

Yol. P.C. Board

Double/Vol. DI60R AS50kx2

Carben/R. RD1/4 47k(])
ilngy fyned

Carbon/R. RD1/4 180k(T})
(Iasu, type}

Carbon /R, RD1/4 68k{J)
(Insu. type}

REC. BUTTON BLOCK

BZ587935

EZ528333

EZ528208
£53447772

EZ528298
EZ580315
ZG580882
ZW270101
EZ528322
ZG528311
EZ528300
EZ528467
ZW4a20682
S5K528671

ZG520716

Rec. Button Block

Rec. SW. Holder, w/shaft
Safety Guard

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
Rod Stand

Rec. Con Rod

Record Spring

‘E’ Ring 3M

SW. Stider

Coil Spring

Spring Retainer

Stopper .
Washer (Nylon) D4.2x9x0, 5t
Push 5W. Knob

RF Spring

DOLBY/SOS SW, BLOCK

BSS87957

ES573693
EZ580972
SES80983
EZ580994
EZ581005
SB581016
5B581027
EL5S65468

23417137

Dolby/Sos. SW. Block Comp.
(DB}

Push SW, 2FST-6U-561-3

5W. Base

Lamp Mask

Lamp Holder

Lamp Holder Support

Lamp Button A (Green)

Lamyp Button B {Orange}

Pilot Lamp (L/T) 24V 35MA
(150M/Mx2)

Screw, tinding head 3x4

Schematic _ |

Na.

TE-561
36353

21211
81212

255116
TW-5306

46-1-79
16-1-86
ND-5043
TW-5316

Af-E01

28-2-24
n-0-23

7-1-56
-2

T
TD-5000
3354

G 0-F

T
NT-5602
ND-50d

NE-5008
Th-5015
TD-5009
6-1-9

ND-5004
NI-5005
NE- 5006
ND-5007

ND-501
IR-150

o - B - I R -

e m m ek

[

Ref,
No.

11-51
11-52
11-53x
11-54
11-55
11-56
11-57%
11-58x
11-59x

11-60x
11-61x

11-63x
11-64
11-65x

11-66
11-67
11-68
11-69x
11-70
11-7¥x
11-72
11-73
11-74
11-78
11-76
11-77
11-78

11.80
11-81
11-82
11-83
11-84
11-85x
11-86x
11-8%
11-88x

11-89x
11-90
11-91-
11-92x
11-93
11-54
11-95x
11-56
11-97
11-98
11-99
11-100
11-101
11-102
11-103
11-104
11-1905

Parts No.

Description

REAR SHASSIS BLOCK

EZ529593
EJ581646
EI558246
El457661
EJ&457637
ZW463410
ZWA63408
ZWa63397
ER3457132

ER329264
ER213647
ZW273156

Z5575910
ZW2736388

Amp. Rear Chassis

Tack Plate {3)

5P Din Jack

Terminal A

Terminal B

ISO Nut #3 M5

Toothed Lock Washer M5

Earth Lug M5

Carbon/R, RD1{4 22k(])
{Insu. type)

Carbon/R. RD1/4 2.2k(J)
{Insu. type}

Carbon/R, RD1/4 10k(J)
{Insu. type)

Mut M3

Screw, binding head 2.3x12

Nut M2.3

AMP, ASSEMBLY BLOCK

EZ528366
ZS447772

EZ528377
Z5523664

EZ581398
EJ328320

EZ528276
ML528851
ML528873
ML52BER4
MI.5414 84
ZW379361
ZW270123
Z(G528423
ZW344083
ZW31717%
ZW270088
ZG529683
EZ530593
EZ581635
EZ530904
Z8447772

EJ299823

EJ373623
EJ292961
EZ530021
23462947
EZ528963
EZ528952
25413155
SK531224
ES5573671
E5574446
EZ580871
VM422381
EZ580860
ZW357164
BAS58§7913
SZ580735
EZ436217

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Numbet, and Model Number in detail.

Amp, Side Plate {R)

Tapping Screw #2 3xé (BR}

Amp. Side Plate (L)

Tapping Screw #2 3x10(BR)

Center Bridge

Nylon Clip HP-5N

Lever Retaining Plate, w/shaft

Sub R Lever A

Rec. Lever A

Ree. Lever R

Sub R Lever O

Wastter (Nylon) D6, 1x13x0.5t

‘E” Ring 4M

Rec. Pull Spring A

Sleave

Washer {PBP) D3.1x8x0.1¢

‘E’ Ring 1.9M

Rec. Pull Spring B

P.C. Board Holder

P.C. Board Angle A (Large)

P.C. Board Angle B {Small}

Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)

Mate-N-Lock Cap Housing 6P
1-480276-0

Pin Contact 61116-1

Multi-Jack 10P 500-010-005

Yack Mut Plate

Screw, pan head 2.3x12

Am p. Supporting Plate A

Amp. Supporting Plate B

Screw, binding head 3x6

Push Button Knob

Push SW. i FST-6U-122-3

Slide SW. 35B0O8223

SW. Mt. Parts

Slide Plate Shaft

Speed SW. Lever

‘E’ Ring 2.3M

SRT P.C. Board (B) Block

Speed Change Plate

Collar For Jack

Sehematic

No.

ND-5035
TD-5E5
31-1-8%
95-5032
55- 5033

3595

35-4-5

3555

ND-50e0

ND-500

TI- 5002
2-7-38

NI-5022
NIb-5025
M L1-5026
N[1-5027
552

§-1-4
ND-5028
N D-5055

£-1-8

ND-5029
Ti-5011
TD-30M3
TD-5014

8212
52-1-1
44
ND-5052

ND-5040
HD-5041

91-5051
g
25311
I -5008
PX-AZE
TD-5007
$-1-9
TD-5201
TD-2073
B C- 5006

—_ e . e e
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FIG. 12 PHOTO OF P.B. P.C. BOARD (TD-5004) BLOCK

TR2b
TR1b
YR1b

TR2

VR1

PB. P.C. BOARD (TD-5004) BLOCK

Symbol
No.

12-1x

12-TR1to4
12-TR5
12-D1
12-¥R1
12-L1
12-T1

12-C1
12-C2
12-C3
12-C4
-12-C5
12-Cé
12-C?
12-C8
12-C9
12-C10, 11
12-C12
12-C13
12-C14
12-C18
12-Cté
12-C17
12.C18
12-C19
12-C20
12-C21
12-C22

56

Parts No.
BASB7981
ET234854

ET453486
ED219464

- EV464220

E0346230
BT517274

EC22015}
EC432810

EC467133

EC200520
EC336104
EC290520
EC320051
EC336104
EC392038
EC335373
EC220151
EC432810
EC329850
EC336104
EC399565
EC320051
EC336104
EC377212
EC450055

- EC320051

EC4500585

Description

PB. P.C. Board Block Comp.
(TB-5004)
Transistor 283C458LG(C)
Transistor 25C711{E}XF)
Germanium Diode 1N34A
Semi-fixed/Vol. VBK4-1 50 kB
Inductor RX 22MH
Headphone Trans. N16-5358

Capacitor, Vertical Type

" Elect. 100uF 25WV

Elect. 10uF 146WV

VFM 68PTF(]) 50WV
VFM 100PF(]) 50WV
Elect. 100pF 6,3WV
VFM 100PF(J} SOWV
Elect. 10pF 16WV
Elect, 100pF 6, 3WV
Mylar 0.018uF{J) 50WV
Mylar 0,0022uF(]) SO0WV
Elect. 100uF 25WV
Elect, 10pF 16WV NL
VFM 220PF(J) 50WV
Elect. 100uF 6.3WV
VFM 22PF(]) 50WV
Elect. 10pF 16WYV

Elect. 100uF 6.3WV

YFM 47PF(]) 50WV
Elect. 1uF 25WV
Elect. tOuF 16WV .
Elect, FuF 25WV

'ty

B3 BY B3 B PG 0D

BB B OB BD B RS R OB R B B B B B R B B R BB

Symbol
No.

12-R1
12-R2
12-R3
t2-R4
12-R5
12-Ré
12-R?
12-R§
12-R9
12-R10
12-R11
12-R13
12-R13
12-R14
12-R15
12-R16
12-R17
12-R18
12-R19

12-R20 -

i2-R21
12-R12
12-R23
12-R24
12-R28
12-R26
12-R27
12-R28
12-R29

Parts No.

ER55%067
ER330063
ER559067
ER368111
ER 363076
ER 330041
ER368133
ER364375
ER575548
ER330120
ER575537
ER 364375
ER368122
ER337353
ER330063
£R337342
ER368076
ER330052
ER368177
ER330052
ER368076
ERS575526
ER368133
ER337342
ER368111
ER330120
ER537388
ER337353
ERS575550

Description

Resistor, Insulator Type
Carbon RD1/4 330k(})
Carbon RD1/4 47k(})
Carbon RD1/4 330k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 18k())
Carbon RD1/4 330{F)
Carbon RDU/4 150Kk(I)
Carbon RD1#4 22k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 3.3k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 4,.3k{]}
Carbon RD1/4 100k(])
Carbon RD1/4 3.9k(J}
Carbon RD1/4 3.3k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 18k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(])
Carbon RD1/4 47k())
Carbon RD1 /4 1k(})
Carbon RD1/4 330{(J)
Carbon RD1/4 2.2k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 82k{I)
Carbon RD1/4 2.2k({J)
Carbon RD1/4 330(])
Carbon RD1/4 220(7)
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 1k(])
Carbon RD1/4 10k{])
Carbon RD1/4 100k(3)
Carbon RD1/4 68k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 750(])

TR3b
TR4b
Llb
D1k

Tib
TREb

TR:

Ti

1))
Ll
TR4
TR3

Q'ty
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When ordering par'tﬁ, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, =—————



FIG. 13 PHOTO OF REC. & OSC. P.C. BOARD (TD-5003) BLOCK

REC. & OSC. P.C.

Symbol
No.

13-1x
13-2x

13-TRI to 4
13-TRS§
13-TR&, 7
13-VR1
13-TC1
13.L1

13-L2
13-L3
13-L4
13-5W1

13-C1
i3C2
13.-C3
13-C4
13-C5
13-C6,7
13-C8
13-Co
13-C10
13-C11
13-C12
13-C13
13-C14
13-Ci5
13-C16
13-C17
13-C18, 19
13-C20
13-C21
13-C22
13-C23
13-C24
13-C25, 26
13-28
£3-29

Parts No.
BASET968
BASBTOT0

ET234854
ET453486
ET4254135
EV464207
EC398878
EG321254
EQ390622
EO383365
EQ390622
ES520784

EC290520
EC220151
EC432810
EC290520
EC336104
EC399565
EC320051
EC336104
EC220151
EC377212
EC320051
EC336104
EC399565
EC290520
EC336104
EC320051
EC333562
EC320051
EC220994
EC380621
EC389237

EC573636 -

EC250841
EC450527
EC336115

BOARD (TD-5003) BLOCK

Description

Rec, & Dsc. P.C. Board Comp.

(TD-5003)

Ree. & Osc. P.C. Board Comp.

{TD-5003) (DB)

Transistor 25C458LG(C)
Transistor 28C711(E) (F}
Transistor 25C1215(D)
Semi-fixedfVol. VEK4-1 5 kB
Trimmer/C. C-1P-2 70PF

Ferri Inductor FL7H 5.6MH(I)
Ferri Inductor FL9H 220uF(K)

Osc. Coit OT-204

Ferri Inductor FL9H 220uF(K)

Slide SW. CL-104BO

Capacitor, Vertical Type
VFM 100PF(J) 50WV
Elect. 1D0uF 25WV
Elect. 104F 16WV NL
VFM 100PF(}) 50WV
Efect. 100uF 6,3WV
VFM 22PF(J) 50WV
Elact. 10uF 16WY

Etect. 100uF 6.3WY
Elect. 100uF 25WVY

VFM 47PF()) 50WV
Elect. 10uF 16WV

Elect. 100F 6,.3WV
VFM 22PF(J) S50WV
VFM 100PF(J} 50WV
Elect. 100uF 6.3WV
Elect, 10uF 16WV

Mytar 0.18pF(K) 50WV
Elect. 10uF 16WV

Elect. 10pF 25WV

Mylar 0.0068uF () 50WV
VEM 200PF(I) 50WY _
Plastic Film 620PF()) 500WV
Mylar 0.01pF({J) 50WV
Elect. 4.7u¥F 25WVY

Elect. 220uF 25WV

e b o B B B2 BRI S B B R R R B B R OB B fa B RS B RS RS

'ty
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Symbol
No.

13-R1
i3-R2
13-R3
13-R4
13-R5
13-Ré
13-R7
13-R8
13-R9
13-R10
13-R10
13-R11
13-R12
13-R13
13-R14
13-R15
13-R16
13-R18
13-R19
13-R20
13-R21
13-R22
13-R23
13-R24

 13-R28

13-R26
13-R2%
13-R28
13-R29
13-R30
13-R31
13-F32, 33
13-R34
13-R35
13-R38
13-R39

Parts No.

ER368111
ER550067
ER365111
ER558606
ER330041
ER 330052
ER368122
ER337397
ER375616
ER368122
ER368133
ER476313
ER337353
ER537366
ER575605
ERS55584
ER368%77
ER330164
ER575550
ER3658133
ER575594
ER558573
ER364375
ER 368098
ER330052
ER558573
ER368111
ER337342
ER337353
ER368111
ER368057
ER575583
ER368111
ER426892
BZ483287
ER552802

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, an¢ Model Number in detail,

Description

Resistor, Insulator Type
Carbon BRDEI 4 10k(I)
Carbon RDE /4 330k({T}
Carbon RD1 /4 10k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 680(})
Carbon RD1/4 150k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 2.2k(])
Carbon RD1/4 18k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k(J}
Carbon RD1/4 1.6k(1}
Carbon BRI} /4 18k{l)
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J) (DB)
Carbon RD1/2 2206(1)
Carbon RD1/4 4,7k({J}
Carbon RD1/4 120k())
Carbon RD1/4 8.2k(J)
Carbon RD1/4°270(1}
Carbon RD1/4 82k(I)
Carbon RD1/4-1.8k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 150())
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 36k(Y)
Carbon RD1/4 27k({()
Carbon RD1/4 3.3k(}) (DB)
Carbon RD1/4 1.2K(}) (nB)
Carbon RD1/4 2.2k(})
Carbon RD1/4 27k({})
Carbon RD1/4 10k(F)
Carbon RD1/4 1k(I)
Carbon RD1/4 4.7k(I)
Carbon RD1/4 10k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 470(F)
Carbon RD1/4 3.3¢7)
Carbon RD1/4 10K(T}
Soli¢ RC1/2 2.4k(1)

Metal Oxide Film 2W 100(K)
Carbon RDIf2 100(])

Q
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FIG. 14 PHOTO OF DOLBY P.C. BOARD (TD-5301) BLOCK

DOLBY P.C. BOARD (TD-5301) BLOCK

Symbaol
No. Parts No. Drescription Q'ty

14-1x BASER003 Dolby P.C. Board Comp. (TD-5301) 1
14-TR1 ET234854 Transistor 28C458LG(C) 2
14-TR2 ET329218 Transistor 23C458(C) 2
14-TR3 ET352146 Transistor 25C458LG(D) 2
14.TR4 ET329218 Transistor 25C458{C) 2
14-TRA ET391051 FET 25K30A(GR) P
14-TR6 E1234854 lransistor 25C4585LG(1C) P
14-TR7 ET350335 Transistor 25SA564(Q) 2
14-TR8 ET329218 Transistor 28C458(C) 2
14-D1 ED219464 Germanivim Diode IN34A 2
t4.-D2 ED491130 Zener Diode WZ-085 2
14-D3,4 EDS60913 Silicon Diode 152473 VE 4
14-D5 ED219464 Germanium Diode 1N34A 2
14-D6 ED560913 Silicon Diode 152473 VE 2
14-¥R1 EV523620 Semi-Fixed/Vol. VBK4-1 500 2B 2
14-VR2 EV464207 Semi-Fixed/Vol. VBK4-1 5 kB 2
14-L1 EQ496350 Inductor 146LY 36 MH(I) 2
14-2 EJ363126 P.C.Board Terminal 2

Capacitor, Vertical Type
13-C1 EC320051 Elect, 10pF 16WV
14-C2 EC350875 Mylar 0.001uF(J) SOWV
14-C3 EC336194 VFM 270PF(1) 50WV
14-C4, 5,6 EC320051 Elect. 10pF 16WV

- 1407 EC313121 Elect. 220uF 25WV

14-C8 EC329883 Mylar 0.0056uF(I) 50WV
14-C9 EC329861 Mylar 0.027uF(J) 50WV
14-C10  EC337500 Mylar 0.00474F(¥) 50WV
14-C11  EC320051 FElect. 10uF 16WV
14-C12 EC379170 Mylar 0.1uF(J} 50WV
14-C13  EC320040 Elect. 472F 16WV ’
14-C14  EC290520 VFM 100PF(J) 50WV
14-C15 EC320051 Elect. 10pF 16WV
14-C16  EC379170 Mylar 0.1xF{J) 50WV
14-C17 EC320051 Elect. 10uF 16WV
14-C18,19EC379170 Mylar 0.12F(J) 50WV
14-C20 EC395504 Mylar 0.33uF(K) 50WV

BB R R MR MR R R BB R RN

58

Symbol Faris No.
No.
14-R1 ER419556
14-R2 ER336442
14-R3 ER306887
14-R4 ER3464601
i4-R35 ER4299%&
15-Ré TR212477
14-R7 ER304402
14-R8 ER212264
14-R9 ER336442
14-R10 ER 3243078
14-R11 ER 349907
14-R12 ER397570
14-R13 ER212174
14-R14 ER212%264
14-R15 ER357570
14-R16 ER212264
14-R17 ER349942
14-R18 ER343078
14-R19 ER458728
14-R20,21 ER 349907
14-R22 ER3S57535
14-R23 ER212477
14-R24 ER 349942
14-R25 ER306843
14-R16 ER43009%7
14-R27 ER 357456
14-R28 ER306887
14-R29t031 ER 346942
14-R32 ER336442
14-R33 - ER34%907
14-R34 ER450011
14-R35 ER346601
14-R36 ER343078
14-R37 ER211465
14-R3g ER380913
14-R39 ER361642
14-R40 ER3(6887

14-R41,42ER426857

14-R43

ER380711

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Numbes in detail,

Description

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon RD1/4 43Kk{J)
Carbon R {4 10k(I
Carbon RY}M /& 15k(J)
Carbon RE1/4 47k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 470k(1}
Carhon RD1/S 23RN
Carbon RD1/4 470()
Carbon RD1f4 22k(!)
Carhon RD1/4 t0k(F)
Carbon RD1i/4 2.7k(1)
Carbon RD1 /4 33k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 150k(])
Carbort RDV /4 180k(J)
Carbor RD1 /4 22Kk(])
Carbon RD1/4 150k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 22k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 8.2k(])
Carbon RD1/4 2.7k(I)
Carbon RD1/2 100())
Carbon RD1/4 33k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 39k({I}
Carbon RD1 {4 3.3k(J)
Carbon RI21/4 8.2k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 1.2k(])
Carbon RD1/4 680k(J)
Carboa RD1/4 2.2k(1)
Carbon RD1/4 15k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 8.2k(})
Carbon RD1/4 10k(J}
Carben RD1/4 33k(1)
Carbon RD1/4 120k{J)
Carbon RD1/4 47k(1)
Carbon RD1f4 2.7k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 1k()
Carbon RD1#4 33(J)
Carbon R {4 47()}
Carbon RD1f4 15k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 2710k(J)
Carbon RD1/4 220k(J)
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FIG. 15 PHOTO OF POWER SUPPLY P.C.

POWER SUPPLY P.C. BOARD
(TD-2060) BLOCK

Symbol
No. Parts No.
15-1x BASB7698
15-2x BAS89847
15-3x BA587711
15-4x BAS587700
15-5% BAS589858
15-6x BASETT722
. 15-TR1 ET517375
15-TR2,3 ET453486
15-D2 ED224550
15DAto 6 ED494583
15-D7 ED511918
15-D8 to 10 ED560%13
15-D11 to 14 ED224550
15-RL1 EP344136
15-CR1 to 4 ER376435
15-7 EZ581624
15-8 EZ580623
15-9x Z3413185
©15-10 Z5447840
15-11 Z5413741
15-12x ZW273756
15-13x EF580825
15-14x EZ581804

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Nuimber in detail.
Dolby is a trademark of Dplby- Laboratories, Inc.

Description

Power Supply P.C. Board Comp.
(TD-2060)
Power Supply P.C. Board Comp,
(TD-2060)}(UL)
Power Supply P.C. Board Comyp.
{TD-2060)}EC,JPN)
Power Supply P.C. Board Comp.
{TD-2060) (pro)
Power Supply P.C. Board Comp.
(TD-2060) (pro-UL)
Powet Supply P.C. Board Conip.
{TD-2060) (pro-EC, IPN)
Transistor 28D360(DHE)
Transistor 25C711(EX(F)
Silicon Diode 10D4
Silicon Dicde 16DGS
Zener Diode WZ-240
Silicon Diode 152473 VE
Silicon Diode 10D4
Relay MY4-0-US-AD4 24V
Spark Quencher U/L
0.1u4+1208) 250WV
Heat-sink Plate
Cement/R. Base
Screw, binding head 3x6
Tapping Screw #2 3x8(BR)
Serew, binding head 3x8
Nut M3
Fuse Hodler
Insulator Barrier 2

Q'ty
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Symbaol
No.

15-C1
15-C2
15-C3
15-C4, 5§
15-Co, 7

15-R1

15-R3
15-R4

15-RS5
15-Ré
15-R8§
15-R9
15-R10
15-R11
15-R12
15-R13

Parts No.

EC403468
EC372148
EC331817
EC220612
EC350987

ER573524

ER535948
ER573715

ER306343
ER211667
ER211465
ER336442
ER380711
ER211667
ER362485
ER212883

BOARD (TD-2060) BLOCK

Description

Capacitor, Vertical Type

Elect. 330uF 50WV

Elect. 220uF 35WV

Elect. 470uF 25WV

Elect. 33uF 25WV

MP 0.47pF(M) 250VAC(Tub. ty

Resistor, Stopper Type

Cement LOW 150{K}
{Wire-wound type)

Cement 5W 10(K)

Cement 5W 150(K)
(Wire-wound type)

Carbon RD1/4 1.2k(])

Carben RD1/4 100(3)

Carbon BD1/4 1k{]}

Carbon RD1 /4 10k(T}

Carbon RD1/4 220k({J)

Carbon RDt /4 100(F)

Carbon RD1f4 330k{))

Carboan RD1/4 4.7k(I)

Under License from Dolby Laberatoties, Inc.

pel}
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FIG. 16 PHOTO OF

60

SPEED CHANGE/SRT P.C. BLOCK

Symbol
Ho.

16-1x%
16-2x

16-3
16-4
i6-5
16-6
16-7
16-8
16-9x

16-10
16-11

16-8
16-9x

16-85W1
16-VR1, 2
16-L1

16-C1
16-C2
16-C3
16-C4
16-C5

16-K1
16-R2
16-R3
16-R4
16-R5
16-R6

SPEED CHANGE/SRT P.C. BLOCK

Parts No. Description

SPEED CHANGE SW. P.C. BLOCK

BASB7878 Speed Change SW. P.C. Block Comp.
BAS587801 Speed Change SW. P.C. Block Comp.

(DB)
ES574446 Slide SW. 85B08223
EZ580871 SW. Reteining Parts
VM422381 Slide Plate Shafi
EZ580860 Speed SW. Lever
ZW3is7164 ‘E' Ring 2.3M
BAS587913 SRT P.C. Board B(TD-5201) Comp.
BA587924 SRT P.C. Board B(TD-5201) Comp.
(DB}
25371856 I50 Screw, binding head 3x5
SZ580735 Speed Change Plate

SRT P.C. BOARD B (TD-5201) BLOCK

BAS587913 SRT P.C, Board B (TD-5201) Comp.
BAS87924 SRT P.C. Board B (TD-5201) Comp.

(DB}
ES573671 Push SW. 1FST-6U-122.3
EV522797 Semi-Fixed/Vo. V8K4-1 20kB (DR)
EOQ362178 Ferri Inductor FL7H 1.5MH())

Capacitor, Vertical Type
EC329861 Mylar 0.027uF(J) 50WV
EC379214 Mylar 0.047uF(J) 50WV
EC368335 Mylar 0.022uF(J) S0WV
EC379214 Mylar 0.047uF(J) S0WV
EC379192 Mylar 0.035uF(]) 50WV

Resistor, Stopper Type
ER349784 Carbon RD1/4 390(J)
ER213120 Carbon RD1/4 56(T)
ER36244]1 Carbon RD1/4 1.8k(J)
ER406923 Carbon RD1/4 75(0)
ER330913 Carbon RD1/4 33(I)
ER430053 Carbon BD1fa 22{1)

— e R ke s e
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When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail, m———————————



FIG. 17

PHOTO OF SPEED
CHANGE/SRT P.C. BLOCK (PRO)

Symbol
No.

17-1x

172
17-3
17-4
17-5

17-13

17-5W1
17-L1

17-Ct
17-C2
17-C3
17-C4
17-C5

17-R1
17-R2
17-R3, 4
17-R5
17-R6
17-R7

Parts Mo,

SPEED CHANGE/SRT P.C. BLOCK (PRO)

Description

SPEED CHANGE SW. P.C, BLOCK

BASBTRRO

EAS581758
ES520672
ED379923
EC250841

ER380213
ER211667
ER350065
EZ580871

VM422381
EZ580860
ZW357164
BAS87902

Z537185¢6
52580735

Speed Change SW. P.C, Block
Comp. (PRO)
Speed Change 5W. P.C. Board
Stide SW. SL-252B4
Ferri Inductor FL7H 8.2 mH{J)
Mylar{C. 0.01uF{]) S0WV
(Vert. type)
Carbon/R. RD1/4 33(J) -
) (Stop. type)
CarbonfR. RD1/4 100(1)
(Stop. type)
CarbonfR. RD1/4 430(1)
(Stop. type)
SW. Retaining Parts
Slide Plate Shaft
Spead SW. Lever
‘E’ Ring 2.3M
SRT P.C. Board A (TD-5006)
Comp. {(PRO)
ISO Screw, binding head 3x5
Speed Change Plate

SRT P.C. BOARD A {TD-5006) BLOCK

BAS87902

ES573671
EQ369178

EC250841
ECa411827
EC3293861
EC375214
EC368335

ER213096
ER349784
ER380913
ER213120
ER362441
ER406923

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Numbet, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,

SRT P.C. Board A (TD-5006)
Comp. (PRO}

Push 5W. 1FST-6U-122-3

Ferri Induetor FL7H 1.5MH(J)

Capacitor, Vertical Type
Mylar 0.01uF(I) 50WV
Mylar 0.0082uF(F) SOWV
Mylar 0.027uF(I) 50WV
Mylar 0.047uF (T} SOWV
Mylar 0.022uF(J) 50WV

Resistor, Stopper Type
Carbon RDI/4 510(])
Carbon RD1/4 390(])
Carbon RD1 {4 33({)}
Carbon RD1/4 56(7)
Carbon RD1/4 1.8k(})
Carbon RD1 /4 75(F)

R o= B = )
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.FIG. 18 PHOTO OF SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD (A) (TD-2086) BLOCK

62

When ordering parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail.

SPARK QUENCHER P.C. BOARD (A)

(TD-2086) BLOCK
b3
) y]::,,hnl Parts No. Description Qty
181x BA58758%6 Spark Quencher P.C. Board (A)
Comp. (TD-2086) 1

18.CR3tc13 ERIT6435 Spark Quencher UL
O] 2088 250WY 11




FIG. 19 PHOTO OF FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

35
70
36
37
i3
12
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FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK

Ref.
Mo,

19-1x
19-2
19-3
19-4
19-5x

19-6x
19-1x
19-8
19-Gx
19-10
19-11x
19-12
19-13
19-14x
19-15

19-16
19-17
19-18
19-19
19-20
19-21
19-22
19-23
19-24
19-25x
19-26H%
19-27x
19-28
15-29

19-30
19-31
15-32
19-33

19-34x
19-35
19-36
19-37
19-38x
£9-39x
19-40
19-41
19-42

- 19-43x%
19-44x
15-45x
19-46
19-47
19-48x
19-49x

19-50
19-51x
19-52
19-53
19-54
19-55
19-56x
19-57x
19-58x
19-59%
19-60x
19-61x
19-62%
19-63x
19-64
1%-65
19-66

64

Parts No. Description SCh;T:mc
MECH. PANEL BLOCK
BZ587373 Mech. Panel Block Comp. D
5P581455 Mech. Panel TD- 6001
SE581602 Reel Table Escutcheon 2 TD-621
SE528908 Counter Escutcheon g
ZW575730 Speed Nut (P Type) 3M 636
AMP. PANEL BLOCK
BZ587384 Amp. Penel Block Comp. TD-1, &
BZ587385 Amp. Panel Block Comp, (DB} Tb-3
SP581422 Amp. Papel & TD- 6004
SP581512 Amp. Panel B (DB) TD-6004
5Z473815 VU Meter Cover KH-g020
28355500 Screw, binding head 2.6x5
57457806 Lens Holder 55-5013
EL569878 Lamp Lense A-2 {(Red) 55-5011
ZW405865 Washer (Nylon)} D5.2x10.3x0. 5t
SE569744 Knob Escutchecn TO-6017
FINAL ASSEMBLY BLOCK
5Z529920 Reinforcement Arpgle & HD-G003
52529086 Reinforcement Angle B ND-£0M
5Z581534 Mech. Side Plate A (Right) TD- 6006
52581545 Mech. Side Plate B (Left) TD-6006
Z8419736 Screw, binding head 4xé
25447840 Tapping Screw #2 3x8 {BR)
872581040 Panel Support TL-6032
MZ52993t Mech. Side Plate C (Right) ND-6002
MZ529942 Mech, Side Plate D {Left) N - 6002
5Z5812:8 Amp, Panel Suppoct A (Right) TD-6018
82581220 Amp. Panel Support B (Left) TL-RilE
ZS447772 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (BR)
ZW3408418 Panel Washer KD 5025
Z5203084 Bcrew, oval countersunk head
Ixa
EZ436217 Collar For Jack WG~ 5006
SP581433 Control Panel TI-6005
SES81038 Operation Button Escutcheon  TD-6007
25408690 Screw, oval countersank head
. ax10
28200687 Tapping Screw #2 3x6 (Round)
SC581400 Head Cover Base TD-b002
ZW421740 Screw, pan head 3x8 {Black} .
SM581084 Name Plate (4TR) T-6024
SM551073 Name Plate (2TR) TD-6023
8M495977 Mame Plate (DB) KD-A6207
SC581411 Head Cover TD-6003
SM382285 GX Symbol Fiate RD-AB33
SM5E1062 NMame Plate GX-600D . TD-6l22
SM$83323 Name Plate (DB} ) TD-6181
ZW527670 Head Cover Retaining Ring W D-6018
5Z529874 Head Cover Prop ND-601d
SP528748 Upper Plate ND-§022
SP528750 Lower Plate ND-6022
SZ483737 Panel Washer B {(Black) K D628
ZS482815 Screw, oval countersunk head
3x8 (Black)
57549516 ND Square Foot WD-60d1
Z5413245 Screw, pan head 4x15
SP527692 Side Plate A (Right) ND-6021
5P527703  BSide Flate B (Left) N D-6021 -
ZW548010 Spot Facing Washer M1)-6028
Z5561295 Screw, binding head 4x25
SP381670 Rear Plate U ND-§023
SP581657 Rear Plate A (UL} NO-6023
SP581668 Rear Plate E (EC) ND-6023
SP581501 Rear Plate J (JPN) ND-6023
S5A377190 Rubber Foot, LM Lb-404
ZW419646 Washer (SPC) D4.5x9.8x0.5¢
25536444 Screw, binding head 4x18
25498273 Tapping Screw #2 3x8,w/washer
SK549843 Double Knob A, w/rubber ring TW-814
S5K549876 Double Knob B, w/irubber ring  TW-6107
SK581051 TD-6013

Pinch Roller Cap -

When ordeting parts, please describe Parts Number, Serial Number, and Model Number in detail,

W N

[ I

O gh = = o e B AT D ke e 3D

[Z i PV

B N I e e LT R R

T TR N e B il I Y

Ref.
Mo,

19-67x
19-68
19-69x
19-70
19-T1x
19-72x
19-73
19-T4x
19-75x
19-76

19-77x
19-78x
19-79x

Parts No.

SK534374
MFP582164
MPFP533744
SK581837
EF563681
SZ580735
ZW5350%94
ZW575785
ZW260010
Z8575796

52581141
Z8355511
EF563703

- Jchematic
Description No.

Pinch Roller Cap (PRO) TW-6019
Finich Roller D=42 TO-10H
Pinch Reoller TW D=36 (PRQ) TW-140
Amp. Knob 1-B CP-50H8
Fuse 1A 250V 4-1-50
Speed Change Plate TD-273
Decorative Washer TW-2077

Washer (Nylon) D6.5x10.3x0.5¢
Washer (FBP) D6.1x10x0.1t
Screw, oval countersunk head

3x5
Protector Plate (JPN) TD-1062
Screw, binding head 3x6
Fuse 2A 250V 35-1-50
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INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No, &
Parts Now gymbol No.| PIrENO. g ol No. | Parts No. oo . | Parts No. Symbol No. | P Mo o/ ibol No.
BASS7586 8-44x EC320051 14-C4,5,6 |EF563703 9-34x ER336442 14-R32 ER537366 13-R13
BAS587586 18-1x EC320051 14-C11 EF563703 9.47x ER336442 15-R9 ERS37388 12-R27
BASB7698 15-1x EC320051 14-Ct5 EF363703 19-79x% ER337352 12-R16 ERs552802 13-R39
BASSTT00  15-4x EC320051 14-Ci7 EF575932 9-35x ER337342 12-R24 ERS558573 13.R22
BAS87711 15-3x EC329850 12-Cl4 E1205975 9-61x ER33734% 13-R28 ERS558573 13-R26
BA587722 15-6x EC329861 14.Co EJ205986  10-93x ER337353 12-R14 ER558584 13-R15
BAS587878 16-1x EC329861 16-C1 EIz3ass7o 927 ER337353 12-R28 ER558606 13-R4
BAS87880 17-1x EC329861 17-C3 EJ292961 11-90 ER337353 13.R12 ER559067 12-R1
BAS8789)  16-2x EC329883 14-C§ EJ299823 9-59x ER337353 13-R29 ER559067 12-R3
BAS87902 17-13 EC331817 15-C3 EJ290823 11-88x ER337397 13-R8 ER559067 13-R2
BA587902 17-13 EC333562 13-C18,19 |EI315101 1-32 ER343078 14-R10 ER565301 11-24x
BAS87913  11-103 EC335373 12-C10,11 | E¥328320 11-71x ER343078 14-R18 ER573524 15-R1
BA587913  16-8 EC336104 12-C5 EJ363126 4.2 ER343078 14-R36 ER573715 15-R4
BASB7913  16.8 EC336104 12-C8 EJ372892 11-1% ER345712 11-59x ER575526 12-R22
BAS37924 16-9x EC336104 12-C15 EI373623  9-60x ER345756 11-25x ERS575537 12-R11
BASE7924  16-9x EC336104 12-CI§ EI373623 11-89x ER346601 14-R4 ER575548 12-R9
BAS87946 11-20x EC336104 13.C5 E¥374016 11-16 ER346601 14-R35 ER575550 12-R29
BASB7968 13.1x EC336104 13-Co EF379844 9-18 ER349784 16-Ri ER$75550 13-R19
BASB7970 13-2x EC336104 13-C13 EF45763%  11-55 ER349784 17-R2 ER575583 13-R32,33
BASB7981  12-1x EC336104 13-C16 E}457661  11-34 ER349907 14-R11 ER575594 13-R21
BAS588003 14-1x EC336115 13-29 EJ558246  11-53x ER349907 14-R20,21 |ER575605 13-Ri4
BAS589847 152X EC336194  14-C3 EYs61227 9-22x ER349507 14-R33 ER575616 13-R9
BAS589858 15-5x EC337500 14-C10 EJSR0825  9-45x ER349942 14-R17 ER575640 9-50
BC580792  5-6 EC350875 14-C2 EI5S80825  15-13x ER349942 14-R24 ES403727  10-51
BF587520 4-1x EC350987 15-C6,7 EI581646  11-52 ER349942 14-R2%t031 |[ES479485 7-15
BF587531 4-2x EC368335 16-C3 EJs89331  10-92x ER350065 17%-8 E5479485 9-39
BHSBT?7TY i-1x EC368335 17-C5 EL565468 11-15 ER357456 14-R27 ES479485  9-56x%
BH587788 {-2x EC372148  15-C2 EL565368 11-49x ER357535 14-R22 ES479496 7-36
BISB7755  S1x EC377212 12-C19 EL569878 19-13 ER3575870 14-Ri5 ES520672 17-3
BKS87575 8-23x EC377212 13-Cil EM561756 11-9 ER361642 14-R39 ES520784  13-SWi
BL587564 8-1x EC379170 14-C12 TEMS573748  1i-10x ER362441 16-R3 ES562465  6-35
BL587801 6-1x EC379170  14-Clé E0321254 13-L1 ER362441 17-Ré ES562465 839
BMS587507 2-tx EC379170 14-C18,19 | ED346230 12-L1 ER362485 15-R12 ES565255  11-3
BM587518 31 EC379192  16-C5 EQ369178 16-Lt FR364375 12-R8 ES565446  11-4x
BR587542 3-6x EC379214  16-C2 EO369178 -17-L1 ER364375 12-R12 ESs571094 11-6
BR5§7553 3-7x EC379214 16-C4 EQ379923 174 ER364375 13-R23 E5573456 841
BS$87733 7-1x EC379214 17-C4 FEQ383365 13-L3 ER365016 9-15x ES573456  9-58x
BS587744 72X EC380621 13-C22 E0390622 13L2 ER368076 12-R5 ES573456  10-101
BS587957  11-41x EC389237 13-C23 EO390622 13-L& ER368076 12-R17 ES573498  8-4D
BT517274 12-Tt EC392038 12-C9 EO496350 14-L1 ER368076 12-R21 ES57353§  9-57x
BT573480 9-5x EC395504 14-C20 EP344136 15-RL} ER368087 13-R31 ES573671  11-97
BT573491 9-3x EC398878 13-TCt EP573658 10-9 ER368098 13-R24 ES573671  16-SWi
BT573502 9-4x EC399365 12-Cl6 EP$74885 1046 ER368111 12-R4 ES573671 17-85W1
BTS573513 9.2 EC399565 13-C6,7 ER211465 14-R37 ER368111 12-R25 ES5573693  11-42x
BZ483287 13-R38 EC399565 13-Ci4 ER211465 15-R8 ER368111 13-R1 E5574446 11-98
BZ587373 19-1x EC403468 15-C1 ER211667 15-Ré ER368111 13-R3 ES574446 16-3
BZS87384 19-6x EC411827 17-C2 ER251667 15-R11 ER368111 13-R27 ET234854 12-TR1tod
BZ587395 19-7x EC4325810 12.C2 ER211667 17-7 ER368111 13-R30 ET234E54 13-TR1tod
BZ587766 10-1x EC432810 12-C13 ER212174 14-R13 ER368111 13-R34 ET234854 14-TRt
BZ587935 11-26x EC432810 13-C3 ER212264 14-R§ ER368122 12-R13 ET234554 14-TR6
EA382713 1-31x £C342056  5-12 ER212264 14-R14 ER368122 13-R7 ET329218 14-TR2
EAS81758 17-2 EC450655  12-C20 ER212264 14-Ri16 ER368122 13-R10 ET329218 14-TR4
EAS81760 11-21 EC450055 12-C22 ER212477 14-Ré ER368133 12-R7 ET329218 14-TR8
EA581782 7-11 EC450527 13-28 ER212477 14-R23 ER368133 12-R23 ET350335 14-TR7
EASR1815 9-44x EC467133  12-C3 ER212883 15-R13 ER368133 13-R10 ET352146 14-TR3
EC220i51 12-Cl EC520626 9-10 ER213096 17-R] ER368133 13-R20 ET453486 12-TRS
EC220151 12-C12 EC536927 9-11x ER213120 16-R2 ER368177 12-R19 ET453486 13-TRS.
EC220151 13-C2 EC536938 9-13x ER213120 17-R§ ER368177 13-Rié6 ET453486 15-TR2,3
EC220151  13-C10 EC5571%0 9.9 ER213647 11-61x ER376435 7-12 ET491051 14-TR5
EC220612 15-C4,5 EC573636 13-C24 ER304402 14-R7 ER376435 15-CR1to4 |ET495415 13-TR6,7
EC2209%4  13-C21 ED219464 12-D1 ER306843 14-R25 ER376435 18-CR3tel3|ET517375 15-TR1
EC250841 13-C25,26 | ED219464 14-D1 ER306843 15-R5 ER380711 14-R43 EV464207 13-VR1
EC250841 17-C% ED219464 14-D5 ER306887 14-R3 ER380%11 15-R10 EV464207 14-VRZ
EC25084t  17-5 ED224550 10-10x ER306887 14-R28 ER380913 14-R38 EV464220 12-VR1
EC290520 12-C4 ED224550 15-D2 ER306887 14-R40 ER380913 16-R5 EV522797 16-VR1,2
EC290520 12-Cé ED224550  §5-D1ttol4| ER329264 11.60x ER380913 17-6 EV5236820 14-VR1
EC290520 13-Cl ED4%1130 14-D2 ER329308 11-23x ER380913 17-R3,4 EV573660 11-2
EC290520 13-C4 ED494583 15-D3to6 | ER330041 12-Ré ER397570 14-Ri2 EV573682 11-22
EC290520 13-C15 ED511907 10-48x ER330041 13-R5 ER406923 16-R4 EW466784 9-55x
EC290520 14-Cl4 ED511918 15-D7 ER330052 12-R18 ER406923 17-R7 EW524845 9-54x
EC313121 14-C7 ED560913 14-D3,4 ER330052 12-R20 ER419556 14-R1 EWS40112 9-52
EC320040 14-Ci3 ED560913 14-Dé ER330052 13-Ré ER426857 14-R41,42 |EWS59260 9-53x
EC320051 12-C7 ED560913 15DSto1¢ | ER330652 13-R235 ER426892 13-R35 RZ2496936 9-20x
EC320051 12-C17 EF277413 9-30x ER330063 12-R2 ER429996 14-R5 EZ382263 9-19
EC310051 12-C21 EF277434 9-31x ER330063 12-R15 ER430053 16-Ré EZ428117 11-14
EC320051 13-C8 EF354306 9-32x ER330120 12-R10 ER430097 14.R26 EZ536217 11-105
EC32005t 13-Ci2 EF354306 9.46x ER330120 12-R26 ER45001t 14-R34 EZ436217 19-30
EC320051  13-C17 EF395188 9-33x ER330164 13-R18- ER458728 14-R19 EZ528208 11-28
EC320051 13-C20 EFs63681 19-71x ER336442 14.R2 ER476313 13RIl EZ528276 11-72
EC32005F  14-Cl1 EF563703 9-29 ER336442 14-R9 ER535948 15-R3 EZ528298 11-30
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INDEX

Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref. No. & Ref, No. &
Pasts No, Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No. Parts No. Symbol No.
EZ528300 11-36 ML533643 3-23x MZ314998 3-26 SMS583323  19-43x Z5355500 19-11x
EZ528322 i11-34 ML533643 10-34 MZ314998 1041 SP527692 19-52 Z5355511 1-33
EZS528333 11-27 ML541484 11-76 MZ316%93 2-7 SP527703 19-53 Z5355511 9-44
EZ528366 11-66 MLSBOOO4 5-17 MZ413976 4-8 SP528748 19-46 725355511 19-78x
EZ528377 11-68 ML580G26 10-81 M2436847 4-20 SP528750 19-47 Z5371856 7149
EZ528467 11-37 ML 580037 10-85 MZ446635 4-10 SP581422 19-8 Z837ER5G 10-47x
EZ528952 11-94 MLS80127 10-53 MZ448222 2.3 5P581433 19-31 Z5371856 11-5x
EZ52B8963 11-93 ML580217 8-11 MZ453767 4-16 SP581455 19-2 Z8371856 16-10
EZ529593 11-51 ML580228 §-12 MZ526421 2-2 5P581501 19-59x Z5371856 17-14
EZ530021 11-91 MLS80296 B8-25 MZ527894 10-94 SPS81512 19-9x 25373577 4-7
EZ549764 11-7 MLS80G307 8-26 MZ529931 19-23 SP581657 19-57x 25374128 925
EZ549797 11-12 MLS580318 827 MZ529942 15-24 SPS81665 19-58x 25379405 G-41
EZ580623 15-8 MLSB8033  B-30 MZ546625 9-23x SP581670 19-56% Z5394525 1-27
EZ580560 11-101 ML580342 8-31 MZ580015 5-17 SZ457806 19-12 Z53%6000 1-19
EZ580860 16-6& ML580364 835 MZS580061 10-83 52473815 19-10 28408690 19-33
EZ580860 17-11 ML580408 71-8 MZ580072 10-89 82483737 19-48x 25413155 3-27x
EZ580871 11-99 MLS80443 &2 MZ58Q162 10-84 SZ529086 19-i7 25413155 518
EZ58087% t6-4 ML&80O46S 6-24 MZ580206 10-70 SZ529108 2-13 25413155 6-31
EZ5803871 17-9 ML380555 &-11 MZ580241 &-5 SZ529874 19-45x Z5413155 8§22
EZS5R80393 11-84 MLS80590 936 MZ580320 828 SZ529920 19-16 28413155 B-45x
EZ580304 11-86x MLSBO612 938 MZs580375 8-36 SZ2535094 6-38 25413155 9-14
EZ580915 i1-31 MLS§0702 10-50 MZ580397 7-4 57549516 1%-50 Z5413155 10-21
EZ580972 11-43x ML&80OR4T 7-13 MZ580410 7-3 872580735 11-104 Z5413155 11-95x
EZ580994 11-45x ML581130 10-60 MZ580500 6-20 SZ580735 16-11 25413155 15-9x
EZ5R1005 11-46x ML5811582 82 MZ580577 6-10 SZ580735 17-15 254132458 19-51x
EZ581387 11-1 MI, 581163 8.3 MZ580601 9-37 S5Z570735 19-72x ZS5413741 8-37
EZ581398 11-70 MLs81174 84 MZ580634 5-7 SZ5581040 19-22 Z5413741 15-1t
EZ581624 15-7 MLSEI1185 B-8 MZ580667 5-14 SZ581141 19-T7x Z5413785 10-52
EZ581635 11-85x% MLS81207 9-16 MZ580680 6-33 SZ581218 19-25x% Z5413785 19-99
EZ581804 15-14x ML5RB1231 9-17x MZ580724 7-17x 85Z581220 19-26x Z5416687 4-14
HAS533597 128 ML581354 8¢ P MZS50TRL 10-3 725581534 19-18 75416687 5-16
HAS3360R 1-29 MLEB13AS  B-10 i MZS30836 513 87581545 19-19 75416687 9-6
HAS83198 9-49x ML581613 926 MZS80B58 7-18x UM387617T 6-9x% Z5416687 10-20x
HES6322¢ 1-23 MLS581883 10-1s MZ581128 10-72 VM422380 11-100 25417137 11-50x%
HES87790  1-26x ML582041 3-22 MZS81196 B-24 VM422381 16-5 Z5417148 6-36
HP5336501 1-231 ML582041 19-36 MZsar242 97 vM422381 17-10 Z5417148 o-24x
HP552205 1-24x MLS82063 1G-37 MZ581275 10-11% ZG3174%6  3-1t 25419736 12-20
HR384513 1-22 ML582074 3-28 MZS581286 10-100x Z2G4z28927 10-8 Z5421740 19-36
HR552216 1-25x ML582074 10-42 MZs581444 9-1 2G466312 1-9 25424056 2-10
HZs532710 1-8 MLS582055 10-71 MZ581466 10-15 2G520716  11-40 25424124 627
H2532732 1-14 MLS32096 10-73 MZS81995 3-2) ZG528311 11-35 25427026 2-12
HZ532765 1-16 ML582118 19-75 MZ581995 10-30 23528423 11-79 Z8427037 2.4
HZ532776 1-18 ML582120 10-7B MZSR2028 10-32 ZGS728928 843 25435273 3-20
HZ3581106 1-3 ML582175 10-77 MZ582030 10-32 ZG529683 11-83 25446291 9-42
HZ581117 14 ML5B3386 10-96 MZ582142 10-4% ZG540090  3-29 Z544 7772 1L-13
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